Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥ZEeq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:dly / LIND GG:8T 80-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



WAR DEPARTMENT TECHNICAL MANUAL
" TM 5-9034

Maintenance Manual and Parts Catalog

SEMI-TRAILER
FLAT BED, 20-TON
FRUEHAUF, MODEL CPT
20 SPECIAL WITH
DC 4 DOLLY

WAR DEPARTMENT . 2 MARCH 1943




WAR DEPARTMENT,
WasHincToN 25, D. C., 2 March 1943.

TM 5-9034, Semi-Trailer, Flat Bed, 20-Ton, Fruehauf, Model CPT
20 Special With DC 4 Dolly is published for the information and
guidance of all concerned.

[A. G. 062.11 (26 Apr 41.)*
BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR:

G. C. MARSHALL,
Chief of Staff.
OFfFICIAL:
J. A. ULIO,
Major General,
The Adjutant General.



L

3
INDEX S

—, C >
PART 1— OPERATOR'S MANUAL 1 M & 1024

1443

Section Paragraph . Page Nos.
I INTRODUCTION W %
1 Purpose and Scope . TV 2
I DESCRIPTION AND CHARACTERISTICS
1 General Description ... 3
2 Axles—Front ... 3
3 Axles—Rear ... 3
4 Brakes—Front ... 3
S Brakes—Rear ... 3
6 Drawbar ... 4
7 Electrical System ..., 4
8 Springs—Front ... 4
9 Supports—Front (Converter Gear) ... .. . ... 4
10 Supports—Rear (Trailer) . . . . ... .l 4
11 Wheels—Front ... 4
12 Wheels—Rear ... BTSSR UU SR UUPIPO 4
13 Tires—Front ... . ... . 4
14 Tires—Rear ... ... ... ... [T e 4
I OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS AND CONTROLS
1 Controls ... .. ... ... 6
2 Coupling Converter Gear to Semi-Trailer 8
3 Coupling Tractor to Trailer . .. 9
4 Uncoupling Converter Gear from Senu Trmler 9
5 Uncoupling Tractor from Semi-Trailer . .. . 10
6 Driving Truck and Trailer . ... ... .. . .. . . 10
7 Braking Truck and Trailer . ... ... . o 11
v INSPECTION — LUBRICATION — ADJUSTMENT
1 Daily Inspections When in Operation .. .. .. .. .. 12
2 Lubrication ... ... TR 13
3 Mechanical Inspection and Adjustment . . 13
vV TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT
1 Introduction ... . ... ... .. . T 16
2 Tools .....cocoooovee U TR 16
3 Equipmemt = .. . SR 17
PART Il -- MAINTENANCE MANUAL
1 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
1 Safety Instructions o . L 19
II AXLE — FRONT
1 Axle Alignment .. . . 20
2 Disassembly to Check A\le Camber or Bent A‘(lc ,,,,,, 20
3 Checking for Bend . TSSO 20
4 Checking for Camber ............................ N R 21
5 Axle Replacement ... .. ... ... ... S 21
6 Drilling Dowel Pin Holes in Replacement Axles . 23
7 Axle—Front—Service Diagnosis and Remedy. 23
it AXLES — REAR
1 General . L L 21

M5’74 SO0



Section Paragraph

IV

VI

VII

VIII

IX

O 00~ N W

.
QU O BN Vb WO N QAN B O [3, WU A

UV WO N

IND E X—(Continued)

Page Nos
BRAKES
Minor Brake Adjustment ... ... ... 29
Brake Relining ... 29
Brake Shoe ... .. ... 31
Cams—Front and Rear ... .. .. .. ... ... 31
Servicing Slack Adjuster ... 34
Brake Drum Replacement ... ... 35
Major Brake Adjustment ... ... 36
Hand Parking Brake Replacement ... ... ... ... 36
Adjusting Hand Parking Brake ... ... ... 36
Cross Shaft ... e, 38
Brake Chambers ... ... ... ... ... 39
Brake Chamber Diaphragm ... 40
Brake Cylinders ... 41
Relay—Emergency Valve ... 44
Tubing ..., 50
Hose Coupling ... ... 51
Air Filter ... . e, 51
Quick Release Valve ..., 52
Brakes—Service Diagnosis and Remedy ... 53
COUPLER
General ... ... .. . 55
Removal ... ... ., 55
Replacement ... 55
Testing and Correcting Play in Hook ... 55
Coupler—Service Diagnosis and Remedy .. ... .. . 57
DRAWBAR
Rebushing Drawbar ... ... 58
Replacing Eye ... . e 58
Replacing and Repairing Safety Chains .. ... ... . . 59
Installing Drawbar Frame Brackets ... 59
Riveting and Installing Hinge Brackets ... ... 59
Drawbar—Service Diagnosis and Remedy .. ... . 59
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM — LIGHTS
Wiring ... . e, 60
Lights ., 60
Clearance Lamps ... ..., 62
Locating Trouble ... ... 63
Lights—Service Diagnosis and Remedy . ... .. ... ... 63
FRAME AND PLATFORM
General ... ... ... BSOSO 64
Straightening Bent Frame Members ... ... ... 64
Replacing Frame Members SO RSP RRRPO 64
Repairing Section of a Member . ... ... . 64
Spring Hangers ... ... ... ... ... 64
PINTLE HOOK
Removal ... e 67
Disassembly ... i 67
Replacement and Reassembly of a Pintle Hook ... 67
Pintle Hook Spring and Sleeve Removal ... 68
Pintle Hook Spring and Sleeve Replacement ... ... . 68



INDE X—(Continued)

Section Paragraph Page Nos.
X RADIUS RODS
1 Removal ... ... . 69
2 Replacement . ... ... .. ... .. 69
XI SPRINGS
1 Removing Main Spring ... .. . 71
2 Installing Main Spring ... . 71
3 Removing Auxiliary Spring n
4 Spring Repair ... ... . . 72
S Replacing Both Springs ... ... ... . . o 72
6 Rebushing Springs and Hangers R 72
7 Maintenance ... . 73
8 Springs—Service Dmgnosns nnd Remedy . 73
XII SUPPORTS — CONVERTER GEAR
1 General ... ... .. .. 75
2 Removing Support Legs ... ... ... .. . R 15
3 Removing Support Wheel and Axle . S 75
4 Replacing Adjusting Bar ... . . 75
5 Removing Operating Parts from the Ibeam 7
6 Reassembly ... ... ... . . 17
XIII SUPPORTS — SEMI-TRAILER
1 General ... ... ... .. SRR e 79
2 Removal of Jacks ... ... 79
3 Oil T 79
4 Support Leg Assembly ... ... ... 84
5 Operating Assembly . .. .. ETRTUTUUORRNORS 84
X1v WHEELS, HUBS, BEARINGS, AND TIRES
1 Introduction ... ... ... .. B 86
2 ~ Hub Assembly—Front Axle ... ... ... . ... 86
3 Outer Wheel Assembly—Rear Axle ... .. 88
4 Inner Wheel Assembly——Rear Axle 89
5 Bearing Cups ... .. . e 90
6 Wheel des——Broken or Worn ..... SR R 91
7 Tire Repairs .. .. . ... ... 91
8 Wheels, Hubs, Bearings, Tlres——Servue Diagnosis and
Remedy ... . 92
PART 1IT — SPARE PARTS LIST
Section Page Nos.
I AXLE 93
Converter Gear Axle and Wheel Parts .. .. 93
Trailer Axle (See Underconstruction)
11 BRAKES TR . 94110
Brake Chnmber—~Converler Cear ST 94
Brake Cylinder—Trailer ... . . ... ... 95
Hand Parking Brake ... ... . ... .. . 97. 99
Internal Brakes—Converter Gear ... 101
Internal Brakes-—Trailer ... ... ... ... ... .. . .. 103
Operating Parts for Brakes—Converter Gear . v 105
Operating Parts for Brakes- -Trailer . ... . .. 107
Relay Emergency Valve ... PO TP PR .108-109
Strainer for Brake Lines .. . . .. .. 110



Section
I
Iv
\Y

\%!
\211
VIII

IX

XI

IND E X—(Continued)

Page Nos

COUPLER OR FIFTH WHEEL . ... ... ... ... .. 113
DRAWBAR ... 115
ELECTRICAL . . . 117-124
Coupling Socket ... ... 117
Lights . . 118-119
Wiring and Lights—Converter Gear ... . . .. .. ... 121
Wiring and Lights—Trailer ... ... . ... ... . . 123-124
FRAME . 125
HOOK CONNECTION ... . ... .. 126
SUPPORT . . 129-137
Converter Gear Support ... ... ... ... 129-131
Jack for Trailer Support ... ... SRR A 133
Trailer Support Leg ... 135
Trailer Support Operating Mechanism ... ... ... 137
TOOL KIT AND ACCESSORIES ... ... ... 139
UNDERCONSTRUCTION ... ... 141-143
Converter Gear Underconstruction ... 141
Trailer Underconstruction ... 143
WHEELS, HUBS AND DRUMS .. .. ... ... 145-147
Converter Gear Wheels, Hubs and Drums ....................... 145
Trailer Wheels, Hubs and Drums ... ... ... 147



Figure

O X NG W N e Qz

INDEX OF ILLUSTRATIONS

Model CPT-20 with DC-4 Converter Gear—Full View . . .. ..

Controls—Three-Quarter Front View..... . . ... ... ...
Controls—Side View ...
Converter Gear—Rear View ... ... . ... . . I o
Lubrication Chart ...
Tools ...,
Equipment ... ... ST I U
Checking Axle for Bend ... ... .. . .
Checking Axle for Camber ... ... ... ... .. .. ,

Axle Replacement ... ... ... .. . .

Removing Brake Assembly in One Unit ... ... .. ...
Axle Layout ... SRR
Underconstruction ................. ... ... ... .

Trunnion Axle ... .. o

Trunnion Axle Removal ... .. . ...l
Removing Brake Assembly . ... ... .. . ... ...
Trunnion Shaft Removal ... ... . ... ... .

Relining Brakes ... . .

Brake Shoe Removal ... ... ... .

Removing Cam—Step One ... ...
Removing Cam—Step Two ... .. .. - o
Removing Cam—Step Three ... ... ... .
Removing Nice Ball Bearing ... ... .. ... . .

Slack Adjuster—Exploded ... ... ... . . .

Drum Removal ... ... SRR _ U
Hand Parking Brake ... .. ... ... ... ... ..
Hand Brake—Exploded ... ... ... .

Brake ‘Chamber . ... . ....... . .

Replacing Brake Chamber Diaphragm ... ... o

Brake Chamber— Disassembled ... ... ... ... .

Brake Cylinder—Sectional View . . o

Removing Brake Lines at Walking Beam ... .. .

Lowering Brake Mounting Plate ... ... ... .. L

Removing Cylinder from Mounting Plale R
Cylinder—Disassembled ... ... .. ... ... ... ... .
Relay Emergency Valve ... ... ... .

Removing Top Cover Plate ... ... ... ..
Removing Guide Ring ... ...

Cleaning Intake Valve ... ... ...

Removing Pressure Regulating Cap
Removing Diaphragm Cover Body
Lifting Out Spring and Retainer

Removing Lock Nut from Valve Stc.m o ST

Pulling Out Valve and Diaphragm . .. ... ... . .. ...

Air Filter ... ... .
Air Filter—Disassembled ..

Quick Release Valve—-Dlsassembled

Coupler Removal
Coupler—Exploded ... ... . . ... ... .. .

Drawbar—Exploded ... ... ... o

Wiring Diagram ... ... .
Sectional View of Lights ... .. [T

Clearance Lights—(1) B]ackoul—(2) Standard o

Removing Spring Hanger ... ..

Removing Shackle and Pin Assembly R

Pintle Hook .. ... ... S
Pintle Hook—Exploded ... ... .. ... ...

Removing Spindle Lock Serew . .. o

49
49

49
51
52
52
55
56
o8
60
61
62
65
66
67
68
69



Figure Page

No. No.
59 Spring Removal ... SRS . 71
60 Converter Gear Support—Exploded ... 74
61 Removing Connecting Rod ... ... ... 75
62 Removing Dust Shield ... ... 76
63 Removing Support Slide Bracket ... ... 71
64 Removing Front Riser Gear Housing ... 76
65 Supports—Semi-Trailer ... ... ... e, 79
66 Jack—Tilted ... 80
67  Support Jack ... 80
68 Support Jack Pump Valve ... 81
69 Support Jack Release Screw ... 82
70  Support Operating Mechanism ... ... 83
71 Axle—Cutaway VIew ..o 86
72  Rear Outer Wheel Assembly ... ... ... .. ... . ... 87
73  Removal Rear Inner Tire Assembly ... 88
74 Cup Removal .. ... BSOS 90
75 Converter Gear Axle and Wheel Parts ... ... 93
76  Brake Chamber—Converter Gear ... 94
77 Brake Cylinder—Trailer ... 95
78 Hand Parking Brake ... ... ... 96
79  Internal Brakes—Converter Gear ... . e, 100
80 Internal Brakes—Trailer ... ... ... ... ... . ... 102
81 Operating Parts for Brakes—Converter Gear ... ... . ... 104
82 Operating Parts for Brakes—Trailer . ... . ... .. ... 106
83 Relay Emergency Valve ... ... 108
84  Strainer for Brake Lines ... N e, 110
85 Coupler or Fifth Wheel ... ... .. 112
86  Drawbar ..., 114
87 Coupling Socket ... B UUSROUTTUR 116
88  Lights . . e, 118
89 Wiring and Lights—Converter Gear ... ... . ... 120
90  Wiring and Lights—Trailer ... ... ... ... 122
91  Hook Connection ... ... 126
92  Converter Gear Support ... SOOI . 128
93 Jack for Trailer SUpPOrt ... 132
94  Trailer Support Leg ... .. PRSP 134
95  Trailer Support Operating Mechanism . ... ... .. ... ... ... . 136
96 Tool Kit and Accessories ... R 138
97  Converter Gear Underconstruction ... ... ... ... . 140
98 Trailer Underconstruction ... ... N T 142
99  Converter Gear Wheels, Hubs and Drums ... ... .. o 144

100 Trailer Wheels, Hubs and Drums ... ... ... ... 146



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥ZEeq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:dy / LIND ZT:€T 60-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausdn



Introduction OPERATOR’S MANUAL

SECTION 1

Introduction

1. PURPOSE AND SCOPE.—These
instructions are published for the infor-
mation and guidance of the using arms
charged with the operation, maintenance,
and repair of this materiel. They contain
descriptions of the major units and their
function in relation to the other compo-
nents of the trailer, as well as instructions
for operation, inspection, and mainte-

namnce.



OPERATOR’S MANUAL Description and Characteristics

SECTION 11

Description and Characteristics

1. GENERAL DESCRIPTION.—This 20-ton, low bed, platform
trailer is so designed that it may be pulled behind any heavy duty
towing vehicle which is provided with a suitable pintle hook. Con-
verter gear can be disconnected from trailer, thus converting trailer
into a semi-trailer which can be pulled behind a tractor equipped with
a S5th wheel.

a. Identification.—(1) Distinguishing features of this vehicle are
its low drop frame, and low bed type platform. Frame is an all-welded
unit of pressed, formed hi-tensile, and structural steel. Trailer is
mounted on eight dual wheels at rear and two at front.

(2) Designation.—Trailer and converter gear serial and name plate
are located on the main side rail on right side toward the front.

b. Mobility.—This trailer is designed for highway travel. Its abil-
ity to travel cross-country depends on the tractive ability of the towing
vehicle. Maximum speed as a semi-trailer is 30 M.P.H.; as a full

trailer, 20 M.P.H.

2. AXLE, FRONT.—Front axle is of the one-piece I-beam type
of cambered, drop forged, heat treated, chrome molybdenum steel. It
is made of S. A. E. 4140 steel with a 4” x 5 I-beam section. The spindle
diameter is 314” ground to accurate limits. Axles and wheels are
equipped with heavy duty, tapered roller bearings. Simple adjust-
ments of the bearings are made through large castellated nuts and a
hardened D-washer.

3. AXLES, REAR—Trunnion type, 27" diameter spindles, cast
molybdenum steel, oscillating on steel shafts and rocker beams clamped
to brackets fastened to the frame. Axles have bronze bushings grooved
and drilled for lubrication.

4. " BRAKES, FRONT.—The brakes are of a double anchor, two-
shoe, heavy-duty internal expanding type. They have a .16” diameter
and a 6” width. The brake lining is 34" thick with a braking area of
420 square inches. The brake shoes are provided with eccentric ad-
justment in addition to slack adjuster on the cam shaft. This slack
adjuster provides for 360° adjustment on the cam shaft. The cam
shaft bearings are of the self-aligning ball bearing type. Actuation of
the brakes is by air chambers mounted on the axle. A quick release
valve is provided to permit rapid release. Trailer hose connection is
provided at the rear with dummy couplings fastened to the converter
gcar with a chain.

5. BRAKES, REAR.—Each axle is equipped with 16” x 6” Frue-
hauf double anchor, heavy duty, mechanical internal expanding-type
brakes. These brakes are of the two-shoe type, operating on the cam
and lever principle. Total brake lining area is 1680 sq. in. The 360°
slack adjusters make it easy to secure a quick and correct minor ad-



Description and Characteristics OPERATOR’S MANUAL

justment. Cam shafts are equipped with ball bearings (self-aligning
type), plus needle bearings to prevent dragging of brakes. Brakes are
actuated by an air cylinder, mounted in inner section of rocker beam,
and provided with emergency feature. Filters are provided in the emer-
gency and service air lines. Relay emergency exhaust check valves are
provided. Air hose connections and fittings are replaceable with spring
protection. Air hose couplings are of the quick detachable type,
equipped with dummy couplings. Parking brakes are operated manu-
ally by means of a wheel provided at right front side of the trailer.

6. DRAWBAR.—The drawbar is constructed of pressed steel; has
a drop-forged eye riveted to it. The drawbar is hinged at the front of
the gear frame by means of hinge brackets secured with bolts.

7. ELECTRICAL SYSTEM.—a. The wiring system is the 6-8 volt
type. The fuse box is located at the drop in the frame on the left side.
Fuses are 115 amperes capacity. The lighting equipment includes four
commercial clearance lights, four clearance blackout lights, one com-
bination blackout stop and tail light at the right hand rear and one
combination service stop and tail light and blackout tail light, located
at the left hand rear of the trailer. The blackout switch is located on
the left side at the drop in the side rail. A jumper cable supplies cur-
rent to the trailer through a socket which is located in the center of
the front crossmember.

b. A socket is installed in the center of rear crossmember to pro-
vide a means by which jumper cable can be coupled to any vehicle
which may be in tow behind the trailer.

8. SPRINGS, FRONT.—(a) Main springs are full-shackled type.
Both main and auxiliary springs are the semi elliptic type and are
made of silico manganese steel. Both springs are attached to axle by
means of U-bolts.

b. NOTE: There are no rear springs.

9. SUPPORTS, FRONT (CONVERTER GEAR)—Supports are
manually operated, single leg adjustable, single wheel, straddle
mounted.

10. SUPPORTS, REAR (TRAILER).—Trailer is equipped with
manually operated supports. Jacks are provided on support legs.
These jacks permit lowering or raising the front end of trailer when
converter gear is to be coupled or uncoupled. Jacks also facilitate
coupling of trailer to a tractor when trailer is to be used as a semi.

11. WHEELS, FRONT.—Ventilated disc type, 10-stud, 114" bolt
circle, made by the Budd Wheel Manufacturing Company.

12. WHEELS, REAR.—Ventilated disc type. Six stud, Motor wheel.

13. TIRES, FRONT.—12.00/20 to conform to Federal specifica-
tions ZZ-T-381. Quantity—4.

14. TIRES, REAR.—1.50/20, 8 ply, mud and snow grip tread,
heavy duty; to conform to Federal specifications ZZ-T-381. Quantity—
16.

4




Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥ZEeq 1oN/L20Z/3uUd|puey’|py//:dly / LIND GT:ET 60-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausdn



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥PTEeq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|pYy//:dy / LIND 9T:ET 60-G0-ET0Z UO pajelauds



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YTy 1¥PZ€eq 1oN/L20Z/3u d|puey’|py//:dy / LIND LT:€T 60-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausd



Operating Instructions

and Controls OPERATOR’S MANUAL

f- Support crank (converter gear) (Figure 3).—Support crank is
located at top of gear frame on the right side. Converter gear sup-
ports are used when converter gear is being coupled to trailer or when
it is being uncoupled.

g Drawbar lock (Figure 3).—Drawbar is used to hold drawbar in
place when converter gear is being towed alone.

h. Coupler release handle (Figure 3).—By pulling out on coupler
release handle, coupler hook becomes unlocked, permitting converter
gear to be disconnected from semi-trailer.

2. COUPLING CONVERTER GEAR TO SEMI-TRAILER.—a. Be
sure drawbar is locked to prevent it from hinging. Couple drawbar to
pintle hook at rear of tractor.

b. Couple safety chain at left side of converter gear to right side
of tractor. Chain on right side of converter gear should be attached
to left side of tractor.

c. CAUTION: When coupling safety chains cross them at top of
drawbar rather than underneath. If this is done there will be no pos-
sibility of the chains dragging the ground.

d. Wind up supports until stop is reached.

e. Back truck and converter gear up to front of trailer. See that
upper king pin, which protrudes below the upper 5th wheel plate on
trailer, is centered or nearly so with the jaws of the lower 5th wheel.

f- Back converter gear up until it touches trailer.

8- Set hand parking brake by turning hand wheel in a clockwise
direction.

h. Lower support on converter gear, and unlock the drawbar lock.

i. Be sure 5th wheel hook on the converter gear is open. This
may be accomplished by pulling out on hook lock handle.

j. Back converter gear under trailer until hook in lower coupler
engages king pin on trailer.

k. Try driving tractor ahead; if coupling is complete, movement
of trailer will be difficult.

l. Release the hydraulic jacks on trailer supports and wind sup-
ports up until stop is reached.

m. Insert support crank handle in spring bracket.

n. Raise supports on converter gear till stop is reached.
o. Place lock ring over support crank handle.

p. Couple air hose between gear and semi-trailer.

q. Couple the two air hoses between tractor and trailer. NOTE:
One air line on tractor is tageed “service” and the other “emergency.”
I gg ! gency
Be sure each is coupled to corresponding line on trailer.



Operating Instructions

OPERATOR’S MANUAL and Controls

r. Couple jumper cable between tractor and trailer.

s. Open air valve between converter gear and trailer and also open
the two air valves at rear of tractor.

t. Release hand parking brake to full “release” position.
u. Unit is now ready for operation.

v. NOTE: It is good driving practice to test the operation of your
trailer brakes before stepping up to full operating speed. Check the
air supply on the dash gauge. It should be not less than 60 lb. for
proper application.

3. COUPLING TRACTOR TO TRAILER.—a. Make sure lower
5th wheel hook on the tractor-truck is open. This is accomplished by

pulling out on the hook lock handle.
~ b. Set the hand parking brake on semi-trailer.

c. Back truck under the semi-trailer so that the upper king pin,
which protrudes below the upper 5th wheel plate on the trailer, is cen-
tered, or nearly so, on the jaws of the lower 5th wheel. Continue
backing until the king pin locks firmly in the lower 5th wheel.

d. Try pulling the trailer ahead. If coupling is complete, move-
ment of the trailer will be extremely difficult.

e. Inspect the trailer connection. If the Sth wheel hook lock
handle is in the “in” position and the hook lever is practically at the
center-line of the 5th wheel the unit is properly coupled.

/. Connect air hoses to the semi-trailer. Care should be taken to
be sure that the “service” air hose connection is hooked up with the
“service” trailer air line and the “emergency” air hose with the “emer-
gency” trailer air line. Both hoses and trailer connections are tagged.

g- Connect light jumper cord.

h. Release hydraulic support jacks and raise supports by turning
the support handle in a clockwise direction until the stop is reached.
Replace crank handle in spring bracket.

i. Release parking brake on the semi-trailer.

4. UNCOUPLING CONVERTER GEAR FROM SEMI-TRAILER.

" a. Set the hand parking brakes on semi-trailer.

b. Close the two air valves at rear of tractor and disconnect the
two air lines.

c. Close air valve at rear of converter gear and disconnect the air
line.

d. CAUTION: Trailer and converter gear are equipped with
dummy couplers. When not in use all air couplers should be con-
nected with dummy couplers. Dummy couplers prevent foreign matter

635033 O - 45 -2



Operating Instructions

and Controls OPERATOR’S MANUAL

from entering brake system, and prolong the life of the relay emer-
gency valve.

e. NOTE: When disconnecting air hoses, care should be exer-
cised to prevent couplers on air hoses from dragging on the ground.
When an air hose is disconnected, hang it up immediately.

f- Disconnect the jumper cable.
g Lower supports on semi-trailer.
h. Jack hydraulic jacks down until load of trailer at front is carried

on the supports.
i. Lower support on converter gear.

j- Unlock coupler on converter gear by pulling out on hook lock
handle.

k. Lock drawbar to prevent it from hinging.

l. Pull converter gear out from under semi-trailer.

m. Wind up supports on converter gear until stop is reached.

5. UNCOUPLING TRACTOR FROM SEMI-TRAILER.—a. Set
the parking brake on the trailer.

b. Lower trailer supports.

c. Jack hydraulic jacks down until load at front end of trailer rests
upon the supports.

d. Shut off air valves between tractor and trailer.
e. Disconnect both air hoses.

f. NOTE: Breaking of the emergency air line automatically sets
the semi-trailer brakes. Be sure that all dummy hose couplings are
installed on the trailer, and that tractor hoses are coupled together.
This will eliminate the danger of dirt or foreign matter entering the
braking system. '

g8 Disconnect the light jumper cord.

h. Open the lower'5th wheel hook by pulling out on hook lock
handle.

i. NOTE: When pulling out on hook lock handle, the hook lock
should automatically move to the unlocked position. If hook handle
fails to move, then king pin on semi-trailer is binding against the hook
on the coupler. It will then be necessary to pull the hook handle to
the unlocked position by hand.

j. Drive tractor from beneath semi-trailer.
6. DRIVING TRUCK AND TRAILER.—a. General instructions.
—The truck and trailer combination is driven in much the same man-

ner as the straight truck. The following hints, however, should prove
helpful:

10



Operating Instructions
OPERATOR’S MANUAL . and Controls

(1) It is good driving practice to test the operation of the trailer
brakes before stepping up to full operating speed. Check the air sup-
ply on the dash gauge. It should not be less than 60 lbs. for proper
application. )

(2) The operation of the lights should also be tested.

(3) When turning corners, care should be taken to allow for the
fact that the trailer rear wheels turn “inside” the turning radius of the
truck.

(4) -When backing, the truck should be steered in the opposite
direction to which it is desired that the trailer be turned.

7. BRAKING TRUCK AND TRAILER.—a.—General instructions.
—The trailer brakes should be applied in coordination with the truck
brakes. The trailer brakes should not be expected to carry the entire
braking load.. Such abuse will result in rapid lining wear and greatly
reduce the life of the trailer brakes. The following braking procedure
is recommended:

(1) Trailer brakes should be applied easily and released when they
grab, as a grabbing brake is not operating with maximum efficiency.
For maximum braking efficiency, keep tires just short of the skidding
point.

(2) When parking the trailer for an extended period, set the hand
brake.

11



Inspection—Lubrication

—Adjustment OPERATOR’S MANUAL

SECTION 1V

Inspection — Lubrication — Adjustment
1. DAILY INSPECTIONS, WHEN IN OPERATION.—a. Purpose.

(1) To insure mechanical efficiency, it is necessary that vehicles
be systematically inspected at intervals in order that defects may be
discovered and corrected before they result in serious damage.

(2) Cracks that develop in castings or other metal parts may often
be detected upon the completion of a run, through the medium of
dust and oil deposits.

(3) Suggestions toward changes in design prompted by chronic
failure or malfunction of a unit or group of units, pertinent changes
in inspection or maintenance methods. and changes involving safety,
efficiency, economy and comfort should be forwarded through technical
channels at the time they develop. Such action is encouraged in order
that other organizations may profit thereby.

b. Prestarting inspection.—(1) Check brakes.

(2) Inspect tires for inflation and casing injuries.
(3) Check lights.

(4) Check tools and equipment.

(5) Check to see that draw eye on trailer is properly hooked and
locked to pintle on tractor. When towed as a semi-trailer, check the
5th wheel connection.

(6) Check pintle hook on towing vehicle.
(7) Check safety chains.

c. Inspection during operaticn.—(1) During operation, the driver
should be alert to detect unusual sounds, noises or driving character-
istics which indicate abnormal functioning of the unit.

(2)  Only under exceptional circumstances should a trailer be op-
erated after indications of trouble have been observed. When in doubt,
the vehicle should be stopped and assistance obtained. Inspection dur-
ing operation applies to the entire vehicle and should be emphasized
throughout the driving instruction period.

d.—Inspection at the halt.—At each halt the operator should make
careful inspection of the vehicle to determine its general mechanical
condition. Minor defects detected during the march together with de-
fects discovered at the halt should be corrected during the halt, and
proper disposition of the vehicle should be made so that unnecessary
delay may be avoided and major failure prevented.

e. Inspection after operation.—At the conclusion of the day’s op-
eration an inspection should be made similar to that made at halts, but
more thorough and detailed. The inspection should be followed by
preventive maintenance. If defects cannot be corrected, they should be

12



I mpeabn—ﬂubrkatbn
OPERATOR’S MANUAL —Adjustment

reported promptly to the Chief of section or other designated indi-
vidual. The following points should be covered:

(1) Check springs and spring hangers.

(2) Check axle and axle U-bolts.

(3) Check wheel studs, tighten loose stud nuts.

(4) Inspect frame for cracked welds.

(5) Check spare wheel and tire; secure replacement if necessary.

(6) Drain moisture from the two reserve air tanks by means of
the petcock at the bottom of each tank. (Tanks are located towards
the rear of main frame; one on-each side.)

2. LUBRICATIONS (Figure 5).—a. °Lubrication.—See lubrica-
tion chart for the type of lubricant, when to lubricate, and method to
follow in lubricating assemblies and sub-assemblies.

(1) NOTE: When lubricating support riser screws, remove the
two cap screws holding dust shield to the assembly.

. (2) “S” cams, anchor pins, and brake shoe rollers are lubricated
when wheels are removed to pack inner and outer wheel bearings.

3. MECHANICAL INSPECTION AND ADJUSTMENT.—a. Draw-
bar.—Check for excessive side play. Rebush.

b. Lights—Check lights and blackout switch for operaiion. Re-
place; repair.

c. Underconstruction, front.— (1) Check springs for broken lezaves.
Replace leaves.

(2) Check spring shackles for looseness. Tighten.

. (3) Check spring bushing for excessive wear. Replace bushing and
shackle bolts.

(4) Inspect hanger for loose rivets. Re-rivet or bolt.

d. Brakes.—(1) Check linkage and operation. Give brakes minor
adjustment.

(2) -Check brakes for equalization of application. Give minor ad-
Jjustment.

(3) Drain moisture from air fiiter about every 2,000 miles.

(4) Remeove strainer from air cleaner body ahout every 10,000
miles and clean in cleaning fluid.

(5) Replace front brake chamber diaphragm once every two years.

(6) Replace diaphragm (2 and 10) of relay emergency valve once
a year. (See Brake section.)

(7) Remove strainer (12) of emergency relay valve every six
months and clean in cleaning fluid. (See Brake section.)

(8) Remove brake cylinders at rear of unit. Disassemble; clean;
replace packing cup (4) if necessary. Lubricate once a year.

e. Underconstruction, rear—(1) Check all bolts; tighten.

13



OPERATOR’S MANUAL

Inspection—Lubrication

—Adjustment

W1-9d 14VHS
ANVEO 1¥0ddNS
WS-9O ONISNOH
YVIO 1¥0ddNS

WZ-30 SNid QO¥
ONILIINNOD 1¥0ddNS
WZ-30 Nid
IONIH

WOL-OfH sNovr
ANTNVIAAH 1304dNS
WZ-30 SNId gO¥
ONILIINNOD L¥OddNS
WT-30 FOVIININ
WT-9 13HOLVY
WT-9) MIWOS
WT-90 IMVd
WZ-9D 133HM
130ddNs

WZ-92 ONIdVvaId
YVIY L¥0ddNS

WZ-30 SNid
JONIH 1304dNS

| WT-9D ¥31dNOD
¥iddn

« WS90 MINIS
¥3SIY L¥OddNS

WZ-90 SONINV3ig
INVYEL WYO

W$-0D 14VHS
ONILVY¥IdO 1L¥04dNS

WOoL-30 SIONIH
X08 100L

WZ-30 SNId
IONIH 140ddns

WZ-9O SIVIDVHS
ONI¥dS

WZ-30 JOVIININ

WZ-Od SNId YOHONV

WZ-90 SONI¥V3ig
1OVIEE WVI

WS-2M ONIivig
Y3INNI

WZ-92 S1iVHS WVD

WS-9M ONI¥Vvag
¥3ino

WS90 SWVYD 'S
WZ9J syaisnrav
WVIS

WZ 9D SIMOVHS
ONIYdS

WT-9D LINDVYL LiVHS
ONILY¥3I4O 130d4dNS

WS90 ONISNOH
¥V3IO 1Y0ddNS

WZ-90 s1108
IONIH ¥VvE Mviua
WZ-30 A0
dVE MVi¥Q

2, SECTION 4

No. 2

PO —PENETRATING OiL
—SEE NOTES - PARAGRAPH

HJO—HYDRAULIC JACK OiL

WB —GREASE, General Purpose
*

Y

LUBRICANTS

FIGURE 5. LUBRICATION CHART.

No. ! (above +32°)
No. 1 orNo.0(-+32°10410°)
No.O (below +4-10°)

OE—OIL, Engine SAE 30
CG-—GREASE, General Purpose

14



—Adjustment

Inspection—Lubrication

OPERATOR’S MANUAL

WT-9)

WZ-9d

WS90

W§

WS-aM

WS-SM

WZ-Od

WT-310

WS-0D

s¥aisnrav . Wz-30
NIVIS / rﬁh\l\\\\
¥ou 1 [ [ Ws
JOHS INVuE . p e e
< — = - WS-8M
WD s l g = /
- A
LL—T ] d
oNyIg — 1 - s A — WS-aM
|
YA Y L L T~
ONINVie — ] - WOL-9)
|~
YINNI |
B ] =)
e 1 !
. i WZ-9d
SNId YOHONV 1T L.l_‘ CT
]
IOVINI i e *l | WolL-9d
I_U //
uvay Wh.wuun“ Tt Ll Wz-30
I/
. ad
WZ-93 1YNINOSr 14VHS . — T
SSOUD NVILT ANVH IJN..lh.lllunHHlll...llllllﬁdll.HNIIIIlIn.HHHthlHHT
o
\\\\ T ——— wz-9d
IOVHINN

WZ-30

JOOH
31iNId

XY
NOINNNJ1

WVD°S

ONIdVvig
yilno

ONidvig
YINNI

SY¥IANITAD
Pvug

14VHS
NOINNNYL

S¥IANITAD
Nivye

JOVIINI

|__——— WZ 9D TVYNINOr 13VHS
SSOYD DIVYLE ANVH

MIWOS

YISH L¥0ddNS

Y

INTERVALS
TM— 1,000 MILES OR EVERY MONTH

2M— 2,000 MILES OR EVERY 2 MONTHS
SM— 5,000 MILES OR EVERY 5 MONTHS
10M—10,000 MILES OR EVERY 10 MONTHS

15

LUBRICATION CHART

FIGURE 5.



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥PZEeq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:d1y / LIND 6T1:02 €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelauds



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥PZEeqQ 1oN/L20Z/3u 3 |puey’|pYy//:d1y / LIND 8T:0C €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelauds



MAINTENANCE MANUAL Safety Instructions

SECTION 1

Safety Instructions

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.—a. Because the trailer is a rela-
tively unstable unit, greater than ordinary precaution must be followed
if accidents are to be avoided. Therefore, before working on the wheel
assembly, springs and axles of this unit, it is strongly recommended that
the following procedure be followed at all times.

b. In changing the axle on the front gear, put the jacks on solid
wood or other material that will make a sound footing. Use four jacks,
one on each corner; do not attempt to crawl under the job when jacked
up unless blocking is placed under the frame to catch it in case it should
drop. Follow the same procedure in changing the rear axle, but it is
only necessary to use two jacks.

c. When raising the front end of the unit with a hoist, NEVER
connect the chains to the main unit frame. Instead connect them
around the frame of the converter gear and lift the two units together.
Front end may also be raised by disconnecting the converter gear and
fastening hoist to semi-trailer.

(1) When changing front or rear tires, or hub assembly, one jack
is sufficient.

d. When jacking the unit always place the jack in a position which
will prevent slipping. It is also advisable to use some kind of footing
to prevent the jack from sinking into the ground.

19



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1PTEeq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:dy / LIND LT1:0Z €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥PZEeq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:d1y / LIND 9T:02 €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelauds



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥Z€eq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:dy / LIND ¥1:02 €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



MAINTENANCE MANUAL Axle, Front

the two copper lines which run between chamber and quick release
valve.

j- Mark an “L” on the left-hand brake assembly and an “R” on
the right-hand assembly for identification when reassembling. Remove
the brake assemblies by taking out the eight bolts holding brake
adapter mounting plate to axle flange on both sides (Figure 11).
Lift the complete assembly off axle.

k. When installing a new axle make sure the 1/2” dowel pins are
in the axle dowel pin holes, and then reverse the above procedure.

l. CAUTION: MATCH THE DOWEL PINS IN BOTH THE
RIGHT AND LEFT SIDES OF AXLE.

6. DRILLING DOWEL PIN HOLES IN REPLACEMENT AXLES.
—a. Place axle on two wood horses and follow layout procedure in
(Figure 12).

e— ¢ OF AXLE
: — 8 NI
4 .
[] —
SIDE VIEW X
P —
s - i L ™ ) o _
§ ; P ol [
|
TOP VIEW ?

FIGURE 12. AXLE LAYOUT

7. AXLE, FRONT.—Service Diagnosis and Remedy.

SYMPTOM AND PROBABLE CAUSE PROBABLE REMEDY
a. Hard pulling — Wandering.
(1) Out of line. (1) Re-align axle by means of adjust-
able radius rod.
(2) Bent axle. (2) Replace.
(3) Out of camber. (3) Replace.
b. Inside tire wear.
(1) Out of camber. (1) Replace.
» c. Scuffed tires (both sides).
(1) Out of line. (1) Re-align axle.
(2) Bent axle. (2) Replace.
d. Scuffed tires (one side).
(1) Bent axle. (1) Replace.
(2) Loose wheel. (2) Tighten wheels and adjust bear-
ings.

23



Axles, Rear MAINTENANCE MANUAL

SECTION III

Axles — Rear

FIGURE 13. UNDERCONSTRUCTION

1. GENERAL (Figure 13).—The major assemblies making up the
rear underconstruction of this unit consist of the following: four trun-
nion axles, two rocker beam trunnion shafts, two rocker beams, and two
mounting brackets. Mounting brackets are fastened to main frame.
Rocker beams are held to mounting brackets with the trunnion shafts.
Trunnion axles are mounted at the front and rear end of rocker beam.

a. Removing trunnion axle (Figure 14).—(1) NOTE: Removal
procedure for all four trunnion axles is identical. All four are inter-
changeable from front to rear, right to left.

(2) If hoisting facilities are not available, then hydraulic jacks
must be used. Place jacks under rear crossmember and jack trailer up
until wheels clear the ground at either front or rear of rocker beam.

(3) Remove the two inner wheels from the hub assembly (para-
graph 2, section X1IV).

(4) Remove outer wheel and hub assembly in one unit (para-
graph 3, section XIV).

(5) Remove clevis pin from equalizer (Figure 14).

(6) Remove the two cotter pins from equalizer links.

(7) Remove cotter key and nut from rocker beam.

(8) Slide the complete axle assembly off rocker beam (Figure 15).
(9) Remove the eight 1/2” mounting bolts holding the brake

adapter to axle and pull the complete brake assembly off axle (Figure
16).

24



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1PZEq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|pYy//:d1y / LIND €T1:02 €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelauds



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1PZEeq 1oN/L20Z/3u d|puey’|py//:dy / LIND ZT1:0Z €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelauds



MAINTENANCE MANUAL Axles, Rear

(2) Remove the two pinch bolts which run through mounting
bracket.

(3) Remove alemite from trunnion shaft.
(4) Disconnect the two air lines at brake cylinders.

(5) With the aid of a heavy bar and sledge hammer drive the
trunnion shaft out of mounting brackets and rocker beam.

(6) NOTE: If difficulty is encountered when trying to drive trun-
nion shaft out of its mountings jacks may not be adjusted properly.
Raise or lower jacks until binding of trunnion shaft on mounting
brackets ceases.

d. Replacement of trunnion shaft—(1) Place a light film of
grease around shaft and around bushings in rocker beam.

(2) Place shaft through rocker beam and mounting brackets with
bolt grooves in shaft down so that grooves will align with bolt holes in
mounting bracket.

(3) Install the two pinch bolts and tighten.
(4) Install Alemite fitting and lubricate.

e. Removing rocker beam.—(1) NOTE: This trailer is equipped
with two rocker beams; one on the right side and one on the left.
Removal procedure for both rocker beams is identical.

(2) Place two jacks under rear crossmember and jack trailer up.

(3) Place a greased plank on steel plate under the outer wheel
and hub assembly.

(4) Remove the four inner wheels.
(5) Remove the two inner hub assemblies.
(6) Remove the two outer wheel and hub assemblies in one unit.

(7) Disconnect the front and rear parking brake rods at brake
lever.

(8) Remove the two clevis pins from the two equalizers.

(9) Remove front and rear trunnion axle with brake assembly
attached.

(10) Disconnect the two air lines which run to brake cylinders
mounted on inside of rocker beam.

(11) Place a jack under rocker beam at front and rear.

(12) Remove the pinch bolt from mounting bracket (Figure 17).

(13) Remove alemites from trunnion shaft.

(14) Drive shaft out using a heavy bar and sledge hammer (Figure
17).

(15) Lower the two jacks and lift rocker beam out.

f- Replacing walking beam.—(1) NOTE: Before attempting to °
install rocker beam test operation of trunnion shaft by shoving it

through bushings of rocker beam. Make sure the bushing is not burred
as this will prevent trunnion shaft from sliding through.

27



Axles, Rear MAINTENANCE MANUAL

(2) Place two jacks about 314 feet apart directly under mounting
bracket, lengthwise.

(3) Place rocker beam on the two jacks and jack unit up into
position.

(4) Place a film of grease around bushing of rocker beam and over
trunnion shaft.

(5) Insert shaft through walking beam with bolt grooves down.

(6) Install the two pinch bolts and tighten.

(7) Remove the two jacks under walking beam and lift brake
cylinder mounting plate up to walking beam. Fasten, using the eight
cap screws and lockwashers.

(8) Connect the two air lines to the brake cylinders.

(9) Install front and rear trunnion axle and brake assembly on
walking beam spindle.

(10) Nut, which holds trunnion axle to walking beam, should not
be drawn up too tight. A tight nut will cause unnecessary wear and
retard the transverse movement of trunnion axle. To eliminate the
possibility of a too tight nut, tighten it up and then back off 1/3 turn.

(11) Connect the parking brake rod and the brake rod at equalizer.
(12) Install the outer hub and wheel assemblies.

(13) Install the two inner hubs.

(14) Mount the four inner tires and wheel assemblies.

(15) Lower the jacks.

28



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥PZEeq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:dly / LIND 60:02 €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelauds



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YTy 1¥ZEeqQ 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:d1y / LIND 80:02 €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YTy 1¥ZEeqQ 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:d1y / LIND 80:02 €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥ZEeq 1oN/L20Z/3uU 3 |puey’|pYy//:dly / LIND 90:02 €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelauds



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥PZ€eq 1oN/L20Z/3u d|puey’|py//:dly / LIND G0:0Z €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥PZEeq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|pY//:dy / LIND ¥0:02 €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥PZEeq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|pY//:dy / LIND ¥0:02 €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



Brakes MAINTENANCE MANUAL

(4) Successively tighten opposite nuts to bring the drum down
evenly to prevent its cocking on the pilot.

7. MAJOR BRAKE ADJUSTMENT.—a. The procedure which
follows applies to front and rear brakes when new linings or drums have
been installed. .

(1) Loosen both nuts on both anchor pins so that the anchor pins
can be moved freely.

(2) Replace the wheel and drum assembly. If it fails to move
on freely, slack off on the slack adjusters through counter-clockwise
movement of the slack adjuster wing wrench and centralize anchor pin
eccentrics. ’

(3) With the wheel in place, turn the slack adjuster wing wrench
clockwise until the shoes are tight in the drum.

(4) Turn the eccentric anchor pin to right and left as you tighten
up on the slack adjuster until the brake shoes are centralized in the
drum.

(5) Using a feeler gauge, set the clearance at .010 at the eccentric
end and .015 at the cam end of the brake shoes. )

(6) Tighten lock nuts on the anchor pins while holding anchor
pins firmly in position with a wrench.

8. HAND PARKING BRAKE REPLACEMENT (Figure 26).—a.
The hand parking brake is located on the right side, at the drop in
frame. Turning the wheel in a clockwise direction applies the brakes.

b. Replacing the wheel—(1) Drive out drive pin and tap wheel
handle off screw.

c¢. Replacing screw.—(1) Loosen set screw in stop collar and turn
wheel in a counter-clockwise, direction until screw is turned out of
bracket.

(2) NOTE: No attempt should be made to straighten bent screws.

d. Replacing ratchet.—(1) Remove the clevis pin from ratchet.
Remove cotter key and flat washer from ratchet pin, and drive pin out.

(2) Remove cotter key and flat washer and drive out pawl pin.
Reverse this procedure to replace pawl.

9. ADJUSTING HAND PARKING BRAKE.—a. Usually the hand
parking brake requires little attention, the minor brake adjustment
taking care of parking brake adjustments. However, when an adjust-
ment is required, there are two points of adjustment which may be used.
Each may be used separately or both at the same time. One adjust-
ment may be made by shortening the brake rod at hand brake ratchet
(Figure 26). The other adjustment may be made by shortening the
brake rod which is attached to brake cylinder lever.

(1) Shorten brake rod at hand brake ratchet (Figure 26).

b. Place a jack under each trunnion axle and jack until wheels

clear ground.

36



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥ZEq 1oN/L20Z/33uUd|puey’|pYy//:d1y / LIND €0:02 €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelauds



Brakes MAINTENANCE MANUAL

c. Place a block of wood under each outer wheel. This will pre-
vent trunnion axle from oscillating while adjustment is being made.
After adjustment has been made, remove the block from under outer
wheels and place them under inner wheels and then check adjustment
of outer wheels.

Y vy
‘ Q.,\"‘

40 .
1 %%  '46A 468 46C 46D"

A

41 4.( 45\ A
, 45A 45B45CT
42 P

30

i

()
o
SANAINE
oRNe

)

=Re

17

FIGURE 27. HAND BRAKE—EXPLODED

10. CROSS SHAFT (Figure 27).—a. Removel—(1) Disconnect
brake rod (32C) which runs between the lever on right-hand side of
cross shaft and the ratchet (15).

(2) Disconnect the two brake rods (30B) at cross shaft lever
which runs to rear of trailer and rod (32C).

(3) Loosen pinch bolts holding cross shaft levers (28) to cross
shaft (29) and drive levers off the shaft.

(4) Remove the two Woodruff keys (36).
(Remove the four bolts (8) from journal (33).
(6) Tap journals off cross shaft and pull the shaft out.

b. Replacement.—(1) Replacement of cross shaft is in reverse of
the removal instructions.

(2) NOTE: After cross shaft has been installed and before at-

38



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥PZEeq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:dy / LIND 9G:¥T ST-G0-ET0Z UO pajelauds



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥ZEq 1ON/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:dy / LIND G¥:8T ST-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausdn



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1PZEq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:dy / LIND 9t:8T GT-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1PZEq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:dy / LIND 9t:8T GT-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥PZEeq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|pYy//:dy / LIND L¥:8T ST-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



Brakes MAINTENANCE MANUAL

(2) Remove piston rod nut, piston follower, spacer, packing cap
and piston.
(3) Piston rod may then be removed from cylinder head, if necessary.

f. Lubrication (Figure 31).—(1) CAUTION: (a) Whenever
disassembled, cylinder parts should be thoroughly cleaned and lubri-
cated before reassembly.

(2) Packing cup and cylinder walls should.be lubricated with a
good grade of light lime base grease.

(3) The felt oiler in the cylinder head (12) should be removed
and the cavity around it filled with a good grade of light cup grease.

g Reassembly.—(1) Reassembly of cylinder is in reverse of dis-
assembly procedure.

(2) CAUTION: When reassembling cylinder extreme care should
be exercised to make certain the packing cup is not damaged when
placing the piston assembly in the cylinder.

h. Maintenance (Figure 31).—(1) Brake cylinder requires very
little attention unless subject to extreme temperatures and difficult op-
erating conditions. ,

(2) The air strainer (19) should be kept clean by periodically
removing the hair and washing in cleaning fluid.

(3) Once each year the cylinder should be removed from trailer
and completely disassembled. All parts should be cleaned and a new
packing cup installed (6), if necessary. (See paragraph f., Lubri-
cation, this section.)

14. RELAY-EMERGENCY VALVE (Figure 36).—a. General.—
(1) This trailer is equipped with two relay valves which are located
at rear of trailer, ahead of rear underconstruction. They are bolted to
longitudinal members.

(2) These relay-emergency valves are identical in construction and
are interchangeable.

b. Funetion (Figure 36).——(1) The relay-emergency valve serves
as a relay station to speed up the application or release of the trailer
brakes and also provides a means of automatically applying the trailer
brakes in case the trailer breaks away from the tractor.

(2) Fundamentally, its function is to operate so as to deliver and
maintain the same air pressure in the trailer brake chambers as the
brake valve on the tractor delivers to it.

c. Operation (Figure 36).—(1) The operation of the relay-emer-
gency valve is dependent upon the air pressure delivered to it by the
brake valve on the tractor.

(2) This brake valve pressure is delivered to the relay-emergency
valve through the service line and enters the cavity above the rubber
diaphragm through port (1). Because this cavity is small and, there-

44



MAINTENANCE MANUAL Brakes

7O SERVICE LINE
FROM TRACTOR
BRAKE VALVE
1 TOP COVER A
—_—
’ - @ P NUT C
. _ CAP NU
= At W 3
e R——— R qi: ——
R _ s A l‘ l'l -—— W
-~~\' ‘—/
3% \
! @)
N ; . “/,1—
= F ! -
A
A~ 5 o]
/ J 'R 10 TRAILER
EXHAUSY BRAKE CHAMBER
PORT ! 8
/ N e
TO TRAILER 3 A ° /69
e = ©
. i 10
N ‘_--,-’?’
- —- o i
DIAPHRAGM v - T~\@
COVER BODY
DIAPHRAGM
LOCK NUT
SO | I TO EMERGENCY
PRESSURE LINE FROM
REGULATING CAP TRACTOR RESERVOIR
9

FIGURE 36. RELAY EMERGENCY VALVE.

fore, subject to quick changes in air pressure, the action of the valve in
changing its delivered pressure is also very rapid.

(3) The mechanism inside the relay-emergency valve assumes three
positions during normal operation. These three positions are the:

(a) Applying Position—When the valve is actually delivering air
pressure to the brake chambers.

(b) Holding Position—When the valve is maintaining or holding
a constant pressure in the brake chambers.

(c) Releasing Position—When the valve is reducing or releasing
air pressure in the trailer brake chambers.

45



Brakes MAINTENANCE MANUAL

The mechanism inside the valve is so arranged that it can assume
another position called the Emergency Position. The mechanism only
assumes this position when some abnormal condition, such as a trailer
break-away, causes a drop in the air pressure in the trailer emergency
line. Under these conditions, the valve permits full trailer reservoir
pressure to pass into the trailer brake chambers, applying the trailer
brakes; and at the same time, prevents loss of trailer reservoir pressure
through the broken trailer emergency line.

(d) Operation of the valve in each of these positions is as follows:

(1) Applying position.—As air pressure from the brake valve on
the tractor passes through the service line on the trailer and enters
port (1) to the cav.cy above diaphragm (2), the pressure developed
depresses the diaphragm. The diaphragm thus seals the exhaust port
(3) underneath its outer edge and its center is deflected, forcing the
diaphragm guide (4) down against the top of supply valve (5). Con-
tinued movement forces this supply valve off its seat and permits air
pressure from the trailer reservoir, entering port (6), to flow through
cavity A, past emergency valve (7) and out port (81) to the trailer
brake chambers.

(2) Holding position.—As soon as the air pressure being delivered
to the brake chambers equals the pressure being delivered to the relay-
emergency valve by the brake valve, the pressure above and below
diaphragm (2) is equalized and the center of the diaphragm lifts and
resumes its normal position. This permits the supply valve spring to
close supply valve (5) limiting the air pressure being delivered to the
trailer brake chambers to the same pressure being delivered to the
relay-emergency valve by the tractor brake valve. In this position, ac-
tion of the spring on top of diaphragm (2) makes the outer edge of
the diaphragm seal the exhaust port (3). Thus the valve is in its Hold-
ing Position maintaining the same air pressure in the trailer brake cham-
bers as the brake valve on the tractor is delivering to it. A rise in brake
valve pressure causes the same action until the higher pressure in the
trailer brake chambers is similarly established.

(3) Releasing position.—If the brake valve pressure above dia-
phragm (2) is reduced, the trailer brake chamber pressure below the
diaphragm overcomes the pressure above the diaphragm and the dia-
phragm lifts still further. This opens exhaust port (3) permitting the
pressure in the trailer brake chambers to exhaust until a lower balanced
pressure is reached. If the brake valve pressure on top of the dia-
phragm is released entirely, the relay-emergency valve also releases all
pressure from the trailer brake chambers thus fully releasing the brakes.

(4) Emergency position.—The trailer emergency line, connected to
port (9) of the relay-emergency valve is directly connected through the
trailer emergency line to the tractor reservoir. Any sudden drop in
pressure in this trailer emergency line will cause the relay-emergency
valve to go to emergency position and apply the trailer brakes. Nor-

46



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥PZEqQ 1oN/L20Z/3u 3 |puey’|py//:dly / LIND 61:8T ST-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥PZEeq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:d1y / LIND 06:8T ST-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥PZEeq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:d1y / LIND 06:8T ST-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



Brakes MAINTENANCE MANUAL

(d) Cleaning or replacing diaphragm (10). Washing strainer (12)
(Figure 36).

1. Remove diaphragm cover body (Figure 41).

2. Lift out spring and strainer (Figure 42).

3. Remove cap nut (C) (Figure 36). Insert screwdriver into

slotted top of valve and remove diaphragm lock nut (Figure 43). Pull
out the valve stem and diaphragm (Figure 44).

4. Clean the strainer and diaphragm in cleaning fluid. Install a
new diaphragm if necessary.

5. Reassemble by reversing the procedure outlined above.

(6) Maintenance (Figure 36).—(a) The complete valve should
be removed from the trailer, dismantled, thoroughly cleaned, and dia-
phragms (2) and (10) should be replaced at least once a year.

(b) Strainer (12) should be removed and cleaned in cleaning fluid
about every six months.

(7) Leakage tests (Figure 36): (a) With brakes released, cover
exhaust port with soap suds. Leakage is caused by supply valve (5)
not seating properly.

(b) With brakes applied, cover exhaust port with soap suds. Leak-
age is caused by diaphragm (2) not seating properly.

(8) Emergency feature tests (Figure 36): (a) With full pressure
in the trailer reservoir, disconnect emergency line between tractor and

" trailer. Trailer brakes should apply automatically. This feature should
be checked daily.

(b) Cover emergency line hose coupling at front of trailer with
soap suds to check for leakage. Leakage is caused by diaphragm (10)
not seating properly at (11).

(c) With valve still in emergency position, cover exhaust port with
soap suds. Leakage in excess of that evident in test one is caused by
valve (7) not seating properly.

(9) NOTE: When making leakage tests with soap suds, a 3-inch
bubble in three seconds is permissible. Leakage may be caused by dirt
on the valves, valve seats, diaphragms, or diaphragm seats and may be
corrected by cleaning. It may also be caused by worn diaphragms,
valves, or seats. Worn diaphragms should be replaced. Worn valves
or valve seats may be reclaimed by grinding with Bendix-Westinghouse
(Grade 1000) Grinding Compound unless the wear is excessive. 1f such
procedure fails to correct the leakage, the valves and valve seats should
be replaced or the complete assembly replaced with a repair exchange
unit.

15. TUBING.—a. Repair.—When air line tubing becomes kinked
or bent, cut out the damaged section and splice in a new one, using
standard brass Westinghouse sleeve-type 3/8” tube union.

50



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1PZEqQ 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|pYy//:dy / LIND 92:02 €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelauds



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥PZEQ 1ON/L20Z/3U d|puey’|pYy//:dy / LIND GZ:0Z €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



MAINTENANCE MANUAL Brakes

every three seconds is permissible. Leakage is caused either by dirt on
the diaphragm exhaust valve seat or by a worn exhaust valve seat. Dirt
leakage may be remedied by cleaning the exhaust valve seat. However,
if leakage is caused by a worn exhaust valve seat, replace entire valve
assembly.

c. Disassembly.—This valve can be disassembled without removing
unit from trailer. Screw off cover, remove spring and lift valve assem-
bly out (Figure 47).

19. BRAKES.—Service Diagnosis and Remedy.

SYMPTOM AND PROBABLE CAUSE‘ PROBABLE REMEDY

a. Slow brake application.

1

Low brake line pressure.

(2)
(3)

Bent rod in chamber or cylinder.

Excessive travel in chamber or
cylinder push rod.

(4) Restriction in line.

(5) Leaking diaphragm in brake ap-
plication chamber, or leaking cyl-
inder.

(6) Binding levers and slack adjuster.

(7)  Dirt under relay exhaust valve or

diaphragm.

(8) Dirty air filter.

b. Slow

Low brake line pressure also re-
sults from slow brake application.
Dirty air filter.

Brake valve lever on tractor not
returning fully to stop.

Binding cam or binding slack ad-
juster or brake arm.

Brake chamber rod travel is ex-
cessive.

(D

(2)
(3)

4)
(5)

(6)
(M

Restriction in tubing or hose.

Improper seating of valves and re-
lay emergency valve.

C.

Dirt under emergency valve, dia-
phragm and emergency valve
stem.

(1) Check air pressure at tractor
coupling ends. Air supply should
not be less than 70 lbs. for proper
application. (See tractor manual
on maintenance for service proce-
duare.)

(2) Straighten or replace.

(3) Give brakes minor adjustment.

(4) Clean or replace tubing or hose.

(5) Tighten chamber bolts or replace
diaphragm.

(6) Oil—loosen.

(7) Clean relay valve diaphragm.

(8) Clean.

brake release.

(1) See tractor maintenance manual.

(2) Clean.

(3) Adjust operating rod. See trac-

tor maintenance manual.

(4) Lubricate and align properly.

(S)

Give brake adjustment.

(6)
(1

Clean or replace.

Clean or replace valve with re-
conditioned unit.

Emergency brake failing to hold.

1)

Clean or replace emergency valve
diaphragm or valve stem.

d. No brakes on one or more wheels.

(1)

Sheared key in brake lever on
cross shaft.

(1) Replace.

53



Brakes

MAINTENANCE MANUAL

SYMPTOM AND PROBABLE CAUSE

(2)
(3)
4)
(5)
(6)

(1)
(2)
(3)
4)
(8)
(6)

)]
(8)
9)

Clevis pin out of levers or rods.
Broken cam shaft.

Out of adjustment.

Chamber diaphragm leaking.
Lining worn.

(2)
3)
(4)
(5)
(6)

PROBABLE REMEDY

Replace.

Replace.

Adjust.

Replace diaphragm.
Reline.

e. One or more brakes running hot.

Return spring broken in hub.
Key sheared in brake lever.
Return spring missing on levers.
Rust on clevis and clevis pins.
Rusty anchor pin.

Hand brake not in complete off
position.

Binding brake lever or rods.
Brake return spring worn.

Lever return springs loose, not
enough tension.

(0
(2)
(3)
4)
(5)
(6)

(M
(8)
(9)

Replace.
Replace.
Replace.
Lubricate.
Lubricate.
Release.

Lubricate.
Replace.

Replace spring, or lengthen the
distance between the two coup-
ling points.



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1PZEeq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|pY//:dy / LIND €2:02 €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1ZEeqQ 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:dy / LIND ZG:¥T ST-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



MAINTENANCE MANUAL Coupler

is up and down play remove a shim (25 and 26). If hook binds add a
shim on each of the bolts (10). After proper adjustment continue the
reassembly.

9. Install the cotter key (18) through pin (17).

10. Install the two keys (12), place guide plate (13) in position,
and tighten, using the two cap screws (14).

(c) Installation of hook lock handle (Figure 49).—1. When per-
forming this operation disconnect converter gear from trailer.

2. Remove the hook lock handle (16) by removing the drive pin
(20) which holds it to the threaded lock stem (6).

3. Remove hook spring (27).
4. Remove the hook lock cover plate (22).
5. Put the hook (7) in locked position.

6. Pry down on the hook lock (6) and tap the end of the hook
lock stem. The hook lock and lock spring (28) will come out.

7. When re-assembling, the slanted or beveled part of the lock
must be in toward the hook handle.

5. COUPLER.—Service Diagnosis and Remedy.

SYMPTOM AND PROBABLE CAUSE PROBABLE REMEDY
a. Excessive lash between coupler and trailer.
(1) Coupler hook or hook pin worn (1) Replace.
out.
(2) King pin worn. (2) Replace.

b. Excessive wear on coupler base.

(1) Coupler base scored and gouged. (1) Check upper coupler for burrs in
metal which may cause gouging.
Grind smooth and lubricate.

c. Coupler noisy.

(1) Loose mounting bolts or nuts. (1) Check nuts (11 and 31), tighten
(Figure 49).
d. Semi-trailer whips.
(1) Loose coupler. (1) Tighten mountings.

e. NOTE: At times, difficulty may be encountered when uncoupling. This is no
fault of the functional parts of the coupler. The trouble lies in the fact that the
trailer king pin is binding on the hook. This is caused by the trailer and tractor
being as far apart as possible without actually being uncoupled. All that is neces-
sary to overcome the difficulty is to apply a light pull by hand on the hook handle
prior to uncoupling.

635033 O - 45 -5

57



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥ZEeq 1oN/L20Z/3u 3 |puey’|py//:dy / LIND TG:¥T ST-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



MAINTENANCE MANUAL Dreswbar

from the drawbar (1H). Do not attempt to drive the old rivets out
with a punch.
(3) Bolt the new eye (1C) into position with two bolts.

(4) Drive five rivets, remove the two bolts and drive the remainder.
Do all bucking from under side of drawbar.

3. REPLACING AND REPAIRING SAFETY CHAINS (Figure
50).—a. Safety chains are held to the front crossmember with eye
bolts (11A). By removing weld from inner side of eye bolt with an
acetylene cutting torch, a complete safety chain can be replaced.

b. Bent hooks can be heated and bent back to their natural shape.
Hooks can be replaced by cutting the link next to the hook and by
using a 1/2” cold shut link. Any part of the chain can be spliced, or
links replaced through the use of cold shut links. Whenever cold
shut links are used, the open ends should be clamped together and
welded.

4., INSTALLING DRAWBAR FRAME BRACKETS (Figure 50) .—
a. Bolt frame brackets (12) to the frame crossmember using three
1/2” bolts in each bracket.

b. Place the drawbar in place and insert hinge bolts (7), leaving
the nuts (8) off.

¢. Drive four rivets in each bracket (12). Remove the drawbar

and finish driving the rivets. By following these instructions all pos-
sible chance of the drawbar (1H) not fitting the brackets (12) is
eliminated.

5. RIVETING AND INSTALLING HINGE BRACKETS.—a. Cut
rivets and welds from hinge brackets (1E-1F).

b. Bolt replacement hinge bracket (1E-1F Right and Left) to
drawbar (1H), using three 7/16” bolts.

c. Install drawbar (1H) to frame brackets (12 and 13).
d. Drive three rivets, remove bolts ard finish driving.

e. Remove drawbar from frame brackets (12) and weld. By fol-

lowing the above instructions you eliminate all possible chance of the
drawbar (1H) not fitting frame brackets (12 and 13).

6. DRAWBAR.—Service Diagnosis and Remedy.

SYMPTOM AND PROBABLE CAUSE PROBABLE REMEDY
' a. Trailer whips when traveling at maximum speed.

(1) Drawbar bushing worn. (1) Rebush.

(2) Loose eye. (2) Re-rivet.

59



Electrical System, Lights MAINTENANCE MANUAL

SECTION VII

Electrical System — Lights

(wﬁmﬁ» 8LUE l Jj cmmcs lk‘?o
&Rvnce »‘Emm [ | ?&vu‘é f RED K LAMP &a” P AN

FUSE 8OX

TAIL LIGHT - WHITE —
~ '},ﬁ‘[ AIL R D W

|§@|
[
3

K:
5. P o i
D STOP LIGNT ﬁ h
cK
BLACK-OUT SWITCH
g OM-08671-W  service CLEARWKE
” YELLOW SERVCE STOP £ TAIL
ge AND BUVCK-QUT TAIL
2 L LAMP QM *08242-X
° —
gs BK GREEN
TAIL LGHT WHITE
STOP LIGHT BLACK
BLACK QUT STOP

TAIL LIGHT - WHITE

it

STHET\AT SERVICE TAIL-RED WITH WHITE TRACERS

e & BLACKOUT TAIL- BLACK WITH WHITE TRACERS|

NS 2 SERVICE STOP-RED WITH BLACK TRACERS

STOP LIGHT - BLACK |>
COUPLING SOCKET BLACK OUT SWITCH > FUSE ;E—h
QM 07950 QMC. 08671-W  BOX

SERVICE STOP 6 TAIL &
BLACK OUT TAIL LAMP

QM.C. 08242-X

FIGURE 51. WIRING DIAGRAM

1. WIRING.—The general electrical circuit diagrams shown in
. (Figure 51) illustrate all of the electrical circuits used on this vehicle.
With these diagrams, the various circuits can be traced and wiring re-
placement made. All electrical units are shown in their relative posi-
tion. Each wire in the electrical system is of a distinctive color. A
key to these colors will be found on the circuit diagrams (Figure 51).

2. LIGHTS.—The lighting equipment on this trailer includes two
commercial clearance lights, two clearance blackout lights, two com-
bination blackout stop and blackout tail light, two combination serv-
ice stop and tail light and blackout tail light.

60



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥PZEeq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:dy / LIND Z¥:vT ST-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥ZEq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|pYy//:dy / LIND €¥:¥T GT-G0-ET0Z UO pajelauds



MAINTENANCE MANUAL Electrical System, Lights

(2) Remove felt gasket.

(3) Remove the four bolts holding lamp to frame.
(4) Pull out on lamp,

(5) Remove tape from spliced wire and cut wire leaving it as
long as possible.

(6) NOTE: These wires are soldered. If, when replacing lamp,
solder is not available, splice the two wires by twisting them together
and tave thoroughly.

4. LOCATING TROUBLE.—a. Electrical system of towing vehicle
will not be discussed in this manual. Source of current will there-
fore be considered as being at the jumper cable socket at rear of tow-
ing vehicle. Therefore, in locating trouble start at this socket. The
fundamental principle when trouble shooting is the elimination of one
possible source of trouble after another until the trouble has been
localized.

b. As an example, turn the light switch to the “on” position.
Place the foot brake in the “applied” position. With the use of a
low reading voltmeter or a test light, test each light blade in socket at
rear of towing vehicle. Assuming that there is a flow of current in each
light blade, plug the jumper cable into the socket. Test the flow of
current at the opposite end of jumper cable. If current flows through
jumper cable, this will indicate jumper cable is in good condition.

c. Remove the cap from the socket and test each terminal on the
socket. Should current fail to flow thru any of the terminals this will
indicate something is wrong in the socket, or that particular terminal
of the socket. If current flows thru the socket it indicates socket is in
good condition. Continue to make similar tests throughout the unit
until the source of trouble has been located.

5. LIGHTS.—Service Diagnosis and Remedy.

SYMPTOM AND PROBABLE CAUSE PROBABLE REMEDY.
a. Failure to light when other lamps light.
(1) Burned out bulb. (1) Replace.
(2) Grounded or broken circuit. (2) Check connections back to switch.
(3) Stop light switch impaired. (3) Check and replace if necessary.
(4) Bulb loose or improperly (4) Make sure lamp terminals engage
mounted. socket terminals firmly.
b. Lights dim.
(1) Bulb loose or incorrectly (1) Push bulb fully into socket.
mounted.
(2) Dirty lens. (2) Clean.
(3) Poor connection at socket or (3) Check socket, circuit and insula-
ground. tion; repair or replace.
c. Lights flicker.
1) Loose wire connection or inter- (1) Check wires and insulation; re-
mittent ground. pair or replace.



Frame and Platform MAINTENANCE MANUAL

SECTION VIII

Frame and Platform

1. GENERAL.—Due to the exceptionally rugged design of the
frame used in this trailer, very little attention is required to maintain
its dependability. However, trailers which have been in a collision,
upset or accident of a major nature may have bent or twisted cross-
members which will require attention.

2. STRAIGHTENING BENT FRAME MEMBERS.—Frame mem-
bers may be straightened through the use of a heavy I-beam, jacks
and chains. The use of heat is recommended provided the metal is not
heated to an extreme. Heat only to a dull red. Extreme heat weakens
the structural characteristics of the frame members.

3. REPLACING FRAME MEMBERS.—Severely bent and twisted

members should be cut out and replaced.

4. REPAIRING SECTION OF A MEMBER.—a. Cut across the
outside of the damaged section at a 30 degree angle, insert the splice
section, and arc weld. By cutting at a 30 degree angle, the cut and
weld are distributed over a greater area. The result is a stronger
weld.

b. Back up all spliced joints with a plate or channel reinforce-
ment extending about 6” on each side of the joint on the inner side
of the channel. Put one 1” diameter hole in every four square inches
of space on the splice plate or channel. These holes are to be used for
plug welding.

c. Whenever possible, all section splices and reinforcements should
be arc welded. This method is recommended for all frame repairs.

d. NOTE: 1” plug welding hole should be welded solid with bare

welding rod. For the remainder of the welding use a coated rod.

5. SPRING HANGERS (Figure 54).—a. NOTE: When replac-
ing spring hangers or auxiliary spring brackets disconnect converter
gear from semi-trailer.

b. Removal, rear spring hanger—Removal procedure for rear
spring hanger is identical to that of front spring hanger except that
there is no radius.rod to be removed.

c. Removal, front hanger (Figure 54).—(1) Remove outer and
inner wheels on both sides. With wheels removed the hanger is much
more easily worked on, especially when rivets are being driven.

(2) Turn gear over and rest it on three horses, two at rear length-
wise and one at front crosswise of frame.

(3) Disconnect radius rod at front end only (Figure 54).

(4) Remove inner shackle and drive upper and lower shackle
bolt out as an assembly (Figure 55).

(5) Place a jack between frame and axle to hold weight of the
spring off hanger.

64



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1PZEq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|pYy//:dy / LIND GivT GT-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1PZEq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|pYy//:dy / LIND GivT GT-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥PZEeq 1oN/L20Z/3u 3 |puey’|py//:dy / LIND 9t:¥T GT-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥PZEeq 1oN/L20Z/3u 3 |puey’|py//:dy / LIND 9t:¥T GT-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥PZEeq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:dy / LIND Ly:vT GT-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



Radius Rods MAINTENANCE MANUAL

d. Using a pair of pliers turn spindle until lock screw hole in
spindle is in alignment with hole in radius rod.

e. Install lock screw and tighten.

f- Place inner and outer rubber bushings in position.

g- Install the outer concave retainer washers and spindle bolts.
(Do not tighten spindle bolt until after both ends of radius rod have
been fastened.)

h. NOTE: Rubber bushings are interchangeable as all four are
identical.

i. CAUTION: If difficulty is encountered when installing rubber
bushings do not use any lubricant to work bushings into position.
With the aid of a pry bar squeeze bushings into place.

70



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1PTEq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|pYy//:dly / LIND 8t:¥T ST-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



Spring MAINTENANCE MANUAL

b. Remove the four U-bolt nuts and pull U-bolts out of the spring
assembly.

c. Lift U-bolt seat and auxiliary spring off the axle assembly.
d. Installing auxiliary spring.—Installation of auxiliary spring is
in reverse of removal.

4. SPRING REPAIR.—a. With the spring on two wood horses

place a Cclamp on spring near spring center bolt.

b. Remove nut from spring center bolt and drive out the bolt
using a long tapered punch and heavy hammer.

¢. Remove the four clip bolts and clip spacers.
d. Remove C-clamp.
e. Inspect all leaves for cracks and breaks. Replace.

f. Check all spring clips; if loose, heat rivets with a heating torch
and tighten. Use a ball peen hammer.

5. REPLACING BOTH SPRINGS.—a. When replacing both
springs, check the arch of the springs prior to installation—it can
vary as much as 1/4”—and install the spring with the greatest amount
of arch on the curb side. Always keep the spring clip bolts to the
inside and nuts to the outside when springs are mounted. This elim-

inates possible tire damage.

b. Using a piece of straight board as a level, place it across the
main leaf from end to end. Measure the distance at the center bolt
from board to bottom of spring to determine the arch.

6. REBUSHING SPRINGS AND HANGERS.—a. Jack up unit
at frame until spring tension is relieved.

b. Remove shackle pin nuts and lift inner shackle off shackle
bolts on one end of spring only.

¢. Drive upper and lower shackle pins out in one unit using a
copper hammer.

d. Inspect the shackles for wear. If worn, reverse them when
reassembling. In other words, place the smooth side of each shackle
toward the wearing surface. Do not change the position of the shackle
from the inner to the outer side of the spring.

e. Outer shackles are easily removed. Remove the two pinch
bolts and drive out the shackle pins.

f. Place a 15/16” x 1-3/16” bushing driver in bushing hole and
drive the old bushing out with a heavy hammer.

& Place the new bushing over the small end of the bushing driver
and drive in. A 1” washer between the shoulder of the bushing driver
and the new bushing will act as a stop when driving, prevent the bush-
ing from going in too far, and prevent the end of the bushing from
becoming “mushroomed.”

h. After the new bushing has been installed, ream to 1” diameter.

72



MAINTENANCE MANUAL Springs

i. Install shackle bolts and repeat the rebushing operation on the
other end of the spring. By removing the shackle bolts from only
one end at a time, the spring is held firmly in place while the bushing
is being driven out and in and strain is removed from the spring clips.

7. MAINTENANCE.—a. Springs should be given frequent visual
inspection under hard service. Springs should be checked immedi-
ately if trailer does not ride IRevel.

b. Spring shackles should be drawn up tight enough to take up
all play caused by wear, but not so tight as to prevent free action of
shackles and shackle bolts.

c. U-bolts should be kept tight—checked frequently. Loose U-
bolts are a possible source of spring breakage.

d. The spring center bolt should also be kept tight at all times.

"e. Spring clips which hold leaves in alignment should be tight,
but not so tight as to restrict free movement of leaves. Frequent in-
spection of clips should be made and they should be tightened up

when necessary. Loose clips permit leaves to shift, which may cause
shearing of spring center bolt.

f- NOTE: When springs have lost some of their resilience or
elastic properties it is best to replace them with new ones. Any attempt
at restoring spring camber or arch by heating, bending, and tempering
is inadvisable.

8. SPRINGS.—Service Diagnosis and Remedy.

SYMPTOM AND PROBABLE CAUSE PROBABLE REMEDY
a. Hard riding.
(1) Insufficient lubrication. (1) Lubricate spring shackles.
(2) Overloaded. (2) Load vehicle only to rated capac-
ity.
(3) Uneven load distribution. (3) Distribute load evenly.
b. Over flexible.
(1) Over lubricated. (1) Spring leaves do not require lub-
rication.
(2) Spring leaf clips broken. (2) Replace.
(3) Broken spring leaf or leaves. (3) Replace.
(4) Loose spring shackles. (4) Tighten.
c. Uneven riding.
(1) Broken spring leaf or leawes. (1) Replace.
(2) Uneven load distribution. (2) Distribute load evenly.

635033 O-45-6

73



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1PZEq 1oN/L20Z/3u 3 |puey’|pYy//:dy / LIND 9G:LT €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1PTEq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|pYy//:dly / LIND GG:LT €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelaudn



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1PZEqQ 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:dy / LIND ¥G:LT €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1PZEqQ 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:dy / LIND ¥G:LT €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



Supports, Converter Gear MAINTENANCE MANUAL

b. Fill gear housing with a light grade of chassis lubricant before
bolting assembly to I-beam. '

c. Bent operating shafts can be straightened with a sledge ham-
mer. Use heat to straighten severely bent operating shafts.

d. Bent gear housing, connecting rod brackets and bearing caps
should be replaced.

e. NOTICE: All operating parts of supports are interchangeable
with those on the semi-trailer. EXCEPTION: Operating shaft and
crank handle.

78



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1PZEqQ 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|pYy//:dy / LIND €G:LT €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelaudn



Supports, Semi-Trailer MAINTENANCE MANUAL

FILLER
SCREW

FIGURE 66. JACK-TILTED

e. Piston.—(1) The piston of every jack will need replacing de-
pending upon the amount of work it is put to.

(2) A worn piston can be detected by leakage of oil when lifting
a load (Figure 67).

(3) To install a new piston first remove jack filler screw to expel
excess air.

(4) Replace filler screw.

RAM HEAD of N
EXT. SCREW
RAM PACK. NUT
RAM PACKING
TOP NUT ;/ < SOLT ASSLY.
N
RES. TUBE F\‘; HANDLE
INSIDE CYL. _ SOCKET
FILLER SCREW & WASHER
\ PUMP
.ﬁ}. ‘ , | PISTON
‘ PIN
K
=
PACK. NUT
——PACKING
BASE PISTON
SUPPORTING WASHER \\- RELEASE

RAMCUP —

RETAINER ————
NUT

| rssouns }

PACK. NUT

FIGURE 67. SUPPORT JACK

80



MAINTENANCE MANUAL Supports, Semi-Trailer

(5) Remove handle socket and piston packing nut.
(6) Pull out old piston and pick out packing.

(7) Clean piston chamber thoroughly.

(8) Dip new piston in oil and insert it with care.
(9) Do not damage piston cup.

f. Pump valves—removal—(1) NOTE: If your jack fails to lift
a load or if it lowers when under a load and the handle slowly raises,
the pump valves need cleaning.

(2) To clean pump valves first open releasc valve to release pres-
sure from jack.

(3) Remove pump valve plug from base of jack and with plug
hole down strike base of jack on bench until springs and balls fall out
of valve chamber.

(4) Inspect valve chamber for foreign particles.

(5) Clean chamber thoroughly but be careful not to mar or dam-
age hair line valve seats.

(6) Clean balls and springs carefully.
(7) Discard any balls which are rusted or corroded.

(8) Replacement.—(a) To re-assemble pump valves first drop
small ball in chamber followed by small spring.

(b) Drop in large ball and large spring.

(c) Use a good sealing material on plug and screw it in chamber.
(d) Replace neoprene seal with a new one.

(e) See sketch below for assembly information (Figure 68).

PISTON S

P

E"iL
LTI
I

S s e k eooe

t SUCTION l DISCHARGE

FIGURE 68. SUPPORT JACK PUMP VALVE

g Release screw—(1) If release valve is dirty, jack may fail to
lift or hold a load.

(2) To clean a release valve, first remove rclease screw by turning
it out by the packing nut.

(3) Pick packing and packing washer from chamber.

(4) Clean and inspect valve seat and point of release screw. (A
slight ring on this point is not harmful.)

81



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1PZEq 1oN/L20Z/3u 3 |puey’|pYy//:dy / LIND ZG:LT €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1PZEq 1oN/L20Z/3u 3 |puey’|pYy//:dy / LIND ZG:LT €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



Supports, Semi-Trailer MAINTENANCE MANUAL

j. Air-bound jacks.—1f your jack fails to raise, it may be air-bound.
To relieve this condition, pull ram up, open release valve and push
ram down.

4. SUPPORT LEG ASSEMBLY (Figure 65).—a. Removal.—(1)
Remove bolts from collar on both sides of cross shaft to remove leg
assembly.

(2) Remove cotter key from hinge pin and move the top of the
assembly forward and out.

b. Replacement.—(1) Replacement is in reverse of remdval pro-
cedure.

(2) NOTE: When replacing support leg assembly, place a light
film of grease over hinge pin and reverse removal procedure.

5. OPERATING ASSEMBLY.—a. Remowval.—(1) Place support
assembly in the down position.

(2) Remove support crank handle and bracket.

(3) Remove lock ring from right side of hinge pin (Figure 61)
and drive pin out.

(4) CAUTION: When driving king pin out, the rear end of con-
nccting rods will fall to the ground. Keep clear to prevent injuries.

(5) Remove the two bolts holding dust shield to operating assem-
bly (Figure 62).

(6) Remove the three bolts and one cap screw from connecting
rod bracket (Figure 63).

(7) Remove the four bolts holding gear housmg to I-beam (Figure
64).

(8) Lift complete assembly off I-beam.

(9) Remove the four bolts holding rear bearing cap to I-beam
(Figure 64).

b. Replacement.—(1) Replacement procedure is in reverse of
removal procedure.

(2) NOTE: Before mounting assembly to I-beam fill gear housing
with a light grade of chassis lubricant.

c. Disassembly (Figure 70).—(1) Turn riser screw nut housing
(16) off riser screw (14).

(2) Remove the three cap screws (30) holding front bearing cap
(32) to gear housing (26).

(3) Tap bearing cup off riser screw and pull riser screw out of
gear housing.

(4) Pull gear housing off operating shaft (2).

(5) KEach gear (24) is held to riser screw (14) and operating shaft
(2) by a 3/8” drive pin (25).

(6) To remove gears simply drive out the drive pins using a long
tapered punch and a hammer.

84



MAINTENANCE MANUAL Supports, Semi-Trailer

d. Reassembly (Figure 70).—(1) Insert the operating shaft (2)
into the small hole in the gear housing (26).

(2) Place bearing (11)over end of operating shaft next to gear
houeing. (Have concave side of bearing out towards shaft end.)

(3) Place sleeve (10) next to bearing with the larger surface to-
ward shaft end.

(4) Install gear (24) over shaft end, using drive pin (25).

(5) Install gear (24) over end of riser screw (17) using drive pin
(25).

(6) Place gear end of riser screw in gear housing.

(7) Place bearing sleeve (10) over end of riser screw with the
larger surface next to gear.

(8) Place bearing (11) with the concave surface over bearing
sleeve.

(9) Place bearing cap (32) over bearing.

(10) Fasten bearing cap to gear housing (26) using the three 3/8”
cap screws and lockwashers (30) and (31).

(11) Bolt rear bearing cap (12) to I-beam using the four 1/2”
bolts.

(12) Place bearing (11) in rear bearing housing with concave sur-
face to front of unit.

(13) Place bearing sleeve (10) in bearing with large surface to
front of unit.

(14) Place riser screw nut dowel (15) in riser screw nut housing
(16).

(15) Peen dowel slightly to prevent it from coming out of housing.

(16) Place riser screw nut (17) over dowel and screw the riser
~screw (14) assembly into the housing (16) and nut (17).

(17) Pack the gear housing with a light grade of chassis grease.

(18) Assembly is now ready to be installed on I-beam in accord-
ance with paragraph on Replacement, this section.

__ (19 NOTICE: All operating parts on semi-trailer are interchange-
able with those on the converter gear. EXCEPTIONS: Operating
shaft and crank handle.

85




Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥PZEeq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:dy / LIND TG:LT €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelaudn



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥PZEeq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:dy / LIND TG:LT €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelaudn



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥PZEeq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:d1y / LIND 0G:LT €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausdn



W heels, Hubs,
MAINTENANCE MANUAL Bearings and Tires

(6) Pull the wheel off, using the greased skid plate to facilitatc its
removal.

b. Installation.—Follow the same procedure outlined in “Installing
Hub Assembly, Front,” exccpt hub cap scrcws into hub and is held in
position by a 1/4” set screw.

4. INNER WHEEL ASSEMBLY, REAR AXLE (Figurc 73).—«a.
Removal.—(1) When removing inner wheel assembly, it is necessary
to remove the two tire assemblies prior to removal of hub asscmbly.

(2) Remove 1/4” set screw from hub cap, tap hub cap with ham-
mer in a counter-clockwise direction, and turn hub cap out of hub by

hand.
(3) Remove cotter key.
(4) Remove axle nut.
(5) Remove D-washer and outer bearing.
(6) Lift hub assembly off axle spindle.

b. Replacement—(1) NOTE: Before installing the hub on the
axle all bearings should be washed in cleaning fluid and scrubbed with
a stiff brush. Bearings should be thoroughly inspected for pits, chips,
and signs of wear. Inspect inner and outer cups for cracks, chips and
excess pitting. All dirt apt to get into hub should be removed.

(2) CAUTION: Always install felt, felt retainer, and bearing in
hub assembly instead of on axle spindle.

(3) Installation of hub (Figure 71): (a) Repack the space in
the hub between the two cups with new grease. Put about a 1/8”
layer of grease on the inner and outer bearing cups and repack both
inner and outer bearings.

(b) Now place the inner bearing (5) in the hub.

(¢) Insert the compression ring (4) with its flanged side toward
the inside of the hub. Place the felt grease retainer (3) next to the
compression ring.

(d) Place the dust collar (2) on the axle spindle and lock it into
place by means of the metal dowel (1) which fits into a slot on the
spindle and a hole in th® dust collar. The wheel is now ready to slip
on.

(e) Lift the hub assembly on spindle, using care not to permit felt
from coming out of the assembly. Place the outer bearing (6) in the
hub and install the D-washer (7).

(f) Turn the axle nut (8) up tight, then slack off about 1/3 turn.
Test for excessive end play. Use a bar. Rest one end on the floor and
lift up on outside tire. By working the bar up and down while holding
one finger on the cage of the outer bearing, excessive play is quickly
detected.

(g) With the bearings properly adjusted, fit cotter key (9) into
axle nut, fill the hub cap 1/3 full of grease and reinstall hub cap and

635033 O - 45 - 7
89



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥PZEeq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:dy / LIND 6%:LT €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelauds



W heels, Hubs,
MAINTENANCE MANUAL Bearings and Tires

about the diameter of the side wall of the cup bore where the cup
normally fits.

d. Bearing and cup inspection—(1) Bearings and cups should be
cleaned and inspected whenever wheels are removed. Pitted or chipped
bearings or cups should be replaced.

6. WHEEL STUDS, BROKEN OR WORN.—a. Removal.—(1)
Remove inner and outer wheels.

(2) Remove hub from the axle and place on the floor with the
inside of the drum up.

(3) Remove nut from the stud (or studs) which you wish to re-
place.

(4) Using a 5/8” punch, drive out the broken or worn stud.

(5) Turn the hub and drum over and place the new stud in posi-
tion. Make sure that the shoulder on the stud is placed so that it will
fit into the groove in the hub after stud is driven into position.

(6) Drive the stud into position using a copper hammer.

(7) Turn the wheel over with drum up, install lockwasher and
nuts on studs, and tighten.

(8) NOTE: Front and rear wheel studs are not interchangeable.

7. TIRE REPAIRS.—a. When removing wheels for tire repairs,
it will be seen that all studs and nuts are marked with the letters “L”
and “R” which indicate left and right. And, while nuts are not inter-
changeable, the wheels themselves are. They may be used as inner or
outer, right or left, but not rear to front.

b. Since the entire load is carried out to the wheels through the
studs, care should be taken to draw up wheel nuts tight and with equal
pressure at all studs.

c. To insure a tight wheel fit, follow this simple procedure.

(1) Make sure all countersunk holes in wheels are clean, free from
dirt or “piled up” paint.

(2) Draw up the sleeve shaped nuts which hold the inner wheel
in place. Apply pressure evenly on all nuts by progressively tightening
opposite nuts until all are down very tight.

(3) Slide on the outer wheel and draw up the outer stud nuts in
the same manner as outlined above.

d. It is good practice when mounting wheels to place the valve
stems opposite each other for easy tire inflation.

e. Removing tire from wheel.—(1) Permit the air to escape from
the tire by removing the core from the valve stem. Then insert a tire
tool in the slot provided for the purpose on the rim and pry down
while tapping the opposite side of the rim with a hammer.

(2) When reinstalling the tire, inflate before installing the tire and
wheel on hub. Before inflation make sure that the lock rim is properly
seated in the groove.

91



W heels, Hubs,
Bearings and Tires MAINTENANCE MANUAL

f- Replacing tire on wheel.—(1) Place wheel on floor with valve
slot up.

(2) Place tire over wheel with valve stem pointing up.

(3) Place lock ring half way into bead. Drive half of lock ring
into position on wheel. Pry the remainder of lock ring over wheel,
tapping securely into position.

(4) NOTE: Before inflating tire, check rim to make sure split is
properly closed and that lock ring is properly coupled into rim.

(5) CAUTION: AWAYS WRAP TWO SAFETY CHAINS
LOOSELY AROUND TWO DIFFERENT POINTS OF THE TIRE
PRIOR TO INFLATION. THIS SAFEGUARDS AGAINST POSSIBLE
SERIOUS INJURY SHOULD THE OUTER LOCK RING LET GO
DURING INFLATION.

(6) NOTE: Itis good practice when mounting wheels to place the
valve stems opposite each other for easy tire inflation.

g Care and inspection of tires and tubes.— (1) NOTE: All tires
on this trailer are built to sustain weight of the loaded trailer. How-
ever, unless recommended pressure is maintained, tires will not function
as they should and in consequence safe, economical operation of trailer
will be affected.

(2) Tire air pressure should be checked daily. Correct air pres-
sure is 70 lbs. at rear and 80 lbs. at front.

(3) Check tires daily to make certain each valve stem has a valve
cap.
(4) Check tires for imbedded objects, cuts, and signs of uneven
wear.

8. WHEELS, HUBS, BEARINGS, TIRES.—Service Diagnosis and
Remedy.

SYMPTOM AND PROBABLE CAUSE PROBABLE REMEDY
a. Wheels pounding. ’
(1) Loose wheel bearings. (1) Adjust.
(2) Tire under-inflated. (2) Inflate.
b. Uneven tire wear.
(1) On inside—axle out of camber. (1) Replace.
(2) On outside—axle bent. (2) Replace.
c. Tires over-heated.
(1) Under-inflated. (1) Inflate to 80 lbs. pressure at front

and 70 lbs. pressure at rear.

d. Wheels wobble.

(1) Loose wheel bearings. (1) Adjust.
(2) Wheel loose on hub. (2) Tighten.
(3) Bent axle. (3) Replace.

92



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1P2€eq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:dy / LIND T:LT €1-G0-ET0Z UO pajelaudn



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥PZEq 1oN/L20Z/3uUd|puey’|pYy//:dly / LIND O:LT €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelauds



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥PZEq 1oN/L20Z/3uUd|puey’|pYy//:dly / LIND O:LT €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelauds



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥PZEq 1oN/L20Z/3uUd|puey’|pYy//:dly / LIND O:LT €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelauds



SPARE PARTS LIST Hand Parking Brake

HAND PARKING BRAKE

. (FIGURE 78)
Fig. &
Ref. No. Part No. Name Quantity
8—1 51485 WHEEL, brake, assembly ... ... ... 1
630027 HANDLE ... U 1
630028 PIN oo 1
—_— WHEEL, brake (not serviced separately)................ 1
78—2 630298  PIN et 1
78—3 533677 COLLAR, cross shaft ................ooiiiiiiiiiiiienne 1
8—4 102926 SCREW, set, sq-hd., 1/4"—20 x 5/8”.............cccccocomnn. 1
78—5 51475 BRACKET, brake operating shaft support, assembly.... 1
78—6 536427 SHAFT, operating, brake ... ... ... 1
18—17 536232 BRACKET, brake serew ... 1
78—8 100053 BOLT, hex-hd., 1/2"—20 x 13/4”. ..o 2
78—9 103323 WASHER, lock, split, 1/2” ... ..o, 2
78—10 103028 NUT, hex., 1/2"—20.. .. ... e 2
78—11 103411 PIN, cotter, 3/16” X 2”. . ..o 2
78—12 536332 PIN, hand brake ratchet ... 1
78—13 534800 WASHER, plain, 1-1/4”...........ccoooiiie e, 2
8—14 103397  PIN, cotter, 5/32” x 1-1/4”. ... .. 2
8—15 536325 RATCHET, hand brake ... 1
78—16 138145  PIN, clevis, 3/4”7 x 23/64" ... 2
78—117 51474 ROD, brake, assembly ... s 1
718—17A 144260 CLEVIS, rod end, 3/4”.... ..., 1
718—17B 536245 ROD, brake, w/144260 CLEVIS attached.................... 1
78—17C 103031 NUT, jam, hex., 3/4"—16.................cccoooiri, 1
78—17D 144247 CLEVIS, adjustable, rod end, 3/4”"—16.................... 1
78—18 536331 PIN, pawl ... 1
78—19 532146  SPRING, return, brake ...................c.cocoooiiivniicine 1
7820 103346  'WASHER, flat, small, 3/4". ... ... 2
78—21 532147 EYE, bolt, return spring ..o, 3
78—22 103319 WASHER, lock, split, No. 14 or 1/4”............ccooivnnnnn. 3
78—23 103024  NUT, hex., 1/47—28..........cocoiiireccr e 3
78—24 536111 SPRING ...ttt 1
78—25 536326 PAWL, hand brake ratchet ... 1
78—26 103498 PIN, clevis, 1/27. ... 40
18—27 103385 PIN, cotter, 1/8” X 1”. ..o 40
78—28 536231 LEVER, brake cross shaft ... ... ... 2
78—29 536230 SHAFT, cross, brake.........................cccoiin, 1
78—30 57006 ROD, brake, assembly..........................ooiiiie 4
78—30A 104039 CLEVIS, adjustable, rod end.................cocoevviennnnn. 4
78—30B 103028 NUT, hex., 1/27—20.........c.ccooreeeeeee e 4
78—30C 536328 ROD, brake, w/104044 CLEVIS attached.................... 4
78—30D 104044 CLEVIS, rod end..............cccoooooiiiiiieececci 4
78—31 51476 LEVER, trunnion rocker beam, w/BUSHING, assembly 4
78—31A 534212 BUSHING, lever ..........ccococooiieieiieeiee e 4
78—32 57007 ROD, brake, assembly....................coiiiii 2
78—32A 104039 CLEVIS, adjustable, rod end, 1/2”.............c...c.......... 2
78—32B 103028 NUT, hex., 1/27—20.........ccoooiiiriirrreeeeeeerereeereeens 2
78—32C 536329 ROD, brake, w/104044 CLEVIS attached................ 2
78—32D 104044 CLEVIS, rod end, 1/2” ... 2
78—33 51484 JOURNAL, cross shaft, w/BUSHING, assembly.............. 2
78—33A 536262 BUSHING, journal .................ccooeveiviieceee e 2
78—34 109461 FITTING, alemite, 1/8”"-—90°............cccovmrnirrerccrencns 2
78—35 $35730 LINK, equalizing, trunnion rocker beam..................... 8

97



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1PZEeq 1oN/L20Z/3uUd|puey’|py//:dy / LIND 6€:LT €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelauds



SPARE PARTS LIST

Hand Parking Brake

Fig. &
Ref. No.
78—36
78—317
78—38
78—39
78—40
78—41
78—42
78—42A
78—43
78—44
78—45
78—45A
78—45B
78—45C
78—46
78—46A
78—46B
78—46C
78—46D
78—47

Part No.

117983
100055
103028
103323
630084
630838
51473
534212
535729
103387
51472
5363078
103028
104039
57005
104039
103028
536327
104044
51471

HAND PARKING BRAKE
{Continued)

(FIGURE 18)

Name Quantity

KEY, Woodruff, 1/4” x 1.3/8" ... i,
BOLT, hex-hd, 1/27—20 x 2-1/2". ...,
NUT, hex., 1/2"—20.................cooeiei. e,
WASHER, lock, reg., 1/2” ... ... ...
PIN, hinge, support........... ...
RING, lock. ...,
LEVER, brake, rear, w/BUSHING, assembly... .......
BUSHING, lever (using same as Item 31A) ... ...
PIN, trunnion rocker beam lever ... ...
PIN, cotter, 1/8” x 1-1/2” .. e
ROD, sliding, brake, assembly ... .. ... ... ...
ROD, brake, w/brake rod BAR attached, assembly
NUT, hex., 1/2"—20.........cooooiioooeo
CLEVIS, adjustable, rod end, 1/2”...... ...
ROD, brake, assembly.................................. ... .
CLEVIS, admstable, rod end ... . TR
NUT, hex., 1/2”—20..... ... .. .. e,
ROD, brake, w/104044 CLEVIS attached . . ...
CLEVIS, rod end, 1/2”. . e,
LEVER, equalizing, brake, w/ PIN assembly .....................

99



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥Z€eq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:d1y / LIND 8E:LT €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelaudn



Internal Brakes—
SPARE PARTS LIST Converter Gear

INTERNAL BRAKES--CONVERTER GEAR
(FIGURE 79)

Fig. &

Ref.No. Part No. Name Quantity
79—1 51200 ADJUSTER, slack, assembly . ... ... . 2
79—1A 103385 PIN, cotter, 1/8” x 17 . . e 2
79—1B 535927 LEVER, adjusting.. ... i, 2
79—1C 51240 WORM, assembly .. . 2
79—1D 534014 WASHER, lock, 1-1/8” B 2
9—1E 109461 FITTING, alemite, straight, 1/8” . . 2
19—1F _ HOUSING, slack adjuster (not servnced separately) 2
79—1G 533066 BUSHING, slack adjuster . i 6
79—1H 534730 WASHER, slack adjuster felt, Iarge 4
79—1) 534725 GEAR. worm ... .. 2
79—1K 534731 RETAINER, felt, s]ack ad;nster, large 2
79—I1L 534732 RING-SNAP, felt retainer .. e,
79—2 51220 ADAPTER, brake, mounting plate (535098) e 2
79—2A 535017 ‘BEARING. needle, (BH-2216-X) 4
79—3 536393 FITTING, alemite, straight, 1/8” (Keyslone BB Com-

bination) . ... ... L2

19—4 535772 SHIELD, dust, left ... ... ... . . ... 2
79—5 535773 SRHIELD, dust, right ............. ... . . ... . 2
79—6 106972 BOLT, hex-hd., 1/4"—20 x 1/2” . e 12
79—17 103319 WASHER, lock, medium, ‘A,” No. 11- or 1/4" ....... 12
79—38 51262 SHOE, brake, assembly, 16” x 6” (533974) ... 4
79—8A 532866 BUSHING . IR .. 8
79—8B 535348 LINING, brake . ... ... ... e, 8
79—8C 533979 ROLLER ... ., 4
79—8D 533980 SHAFT, roller. ... ... ... 4
79—8E _— SHOE, brake (not serviced separately) .............. 4
79—8F 114687 SCREW, 3/8”"—16 x 1-.1/4" . . 32
79—8G 102635 NUT, 3/8"—16............. ... e 32
79—8H 103321 WASHER, lock, 3/8" .. SR 32
79—9 533368 BEARING. ball (Nice No. 517) 2
79—10 535027 BOLT, 1/2"— 20 x 11/2" ... R e 10
79—11 535028 BOLT, 1/2"—20.. ... s e 6
79--12 103028 NUT, 1/2"—20 16
79—13 103323 WASHER, lock, medinm “A” 1/2% 16
79—14 533967 BRACKET, CaI..............coovvieveriniiiiececieeee e 2
79—15 533974  BRACKET, eccentric anchor pin ... ... 2
79—16 535101 CAM, medium, left. . e 1
79—17 535102 CAM, medium, rlght ............................................................. 1
79—18 103031 NUT, 3/4" 16 e 2
79—19 103326 WASHER, lock type “A.” 3/4"” . ... . 2
79—20 106268 WASHER, plain, 3/4” . ... 2
79—-21 534730 FELT e 2
79—22 534079  NUT, 10ck ..o e 4
79—23 533975 PIN, eccentric anchor.......................ccocoiii 4
79—24 535018 RETAINER, felt ..., 2
79—25 535019 RING-SNAP ..ot 2
79—26 530135 SPRING, brake shoe........................... ..o 2
1927 100031 BOLT, 3/8"—24 x 2-1/2” ... e 4
79—28 103026 NUT, 3/8"—24 ..ot 4
79—29 103321 WASHER, lock, 3/8" ... 4

101



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1PZEq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|pYy//:dy / LIND LE:LT €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausdn



SPARE PARTS LIST Internal Brakes—Trailer

INTERNAL BRAKES—TRAILER

(FIGURE 80)
Fig. &
Ref. No. PartNo. Name Quantity
§ 51478 ADJUSTER, slack, assembly ... ... 4
80—1 *57064 ADJUSTER, slack, assembly ... .. ... . .. . s 4
80—1A 103385 PIN, cotter, 1/8” x 1”. ... ... ... 8
80—1B 535927 LEVER, adjusting ... 8
80—1C 51240 WORM, assembly ... 8
80—1D 534014 WASHER, lock, 1-1/8” .. ... .. 8
80—1E 109461 FITTING, alemite, straight, 1/8”........... ... 8
80—1F _ HOUSING, slack adjuster (not serviced separately) 8
80—1G 533066 BUSHING, slack adjuster ... ... ... 24
80—1H 534730 WASHER, slack adjuster felt, large ... ... 16
- 80—1J 534725 GEAR, WOrm.............cooioiiiiii e, 8
80—1K 534731 RETAINER, felt, slack adjuster, large..... ... 8
80—1L 534732 RING-SNAP, felt retainer.................................. 8
80—2 51220 ADAPTER, brake, w/bearing, assembly (535098) ........... 8
80—2A 535017 BEARING, needle, (BH-2216-X) ......................... 16
80—3 109461 FITTING, alemite, straight, 1/8”.... ... ... ... 8
80—4 535772 SHIELD, dust, Yeft ... ... ... 8
80—S5 535713 SHIELD, dust, right ... ... 8
80—6 106972 BOLT, hex-hd., 1/4"—20 x 1/2” ... ...cccoooviiiiiieee, 43
80—7 103319 WASHER, lock, medium “A,” No. 14 or 1/4............ ... 48
80—38 51262 SHOE, brake, assembly, 16” x 6” (533973) ... .. 16
80—8A 532866 BUSHING ..o, 32
80—8B 535348 LINING, brake................oiii 32
80—8C 533979 ROLLER ... 16
80—8D 533980 SHAFT, roller...............c.cooooommioieee 16
80—8E —_— SHOE, brake (not serviced separately) ... 16
80—8F 114687 SCREW, 3/8"—16 x 1.1/4”..... ... e 128
80—8G 102635 NUT, 3/8"—16....... oo 128
80—8H 103321 WASHER, lock, 3/8” ... 128
80—10 535027 BOLT, 1/2”—20 x 1-1/2” ..o e, 40
80—11 535028  BOLT, 1/2"—20... ... ..o, 16
80—12 103028 NUT, 172720 56
80—13 103323 WASHER, lock, medium, “A,” 1/2” ... ... 56
80—15 533974 BRACKET, eccentric anchor pin...... ... 8
80—16 536241 CAM, medium, left............................... ... 4
80—17 536242 CAM, medium, right.. ... ... 4
80—18 103031 NUT, 3/4"—16.........coomooeeeieeees e 8
80—19 103326 WASHER, lock type “A,” 3/4” ... 8
80—20 106268 WASHER, plain, 3/4". .. ... ., 8
80—21 534730 FELT e, 8
80—22 534079 NUT, lock (male and female) ... ... ... 16
80—23 533975 PIN, eccentric anchor..............................c 16
80—24 535018 RETAINER, felt ..., 8
80—25 535019 RING-SNAP ..o 8
80—26 530135 SPRING, brake shoe. ... 8
80—27 100031 BOLT, 3/8"—24 x 2-1/2” ..ot 16
80—28 103026  INUT, 3/8"—24 ... 16
80—29 103321 WASHER, lock, 3/8"........cccooiiieeeeee e 16
*NOTE: Slack adjuster housing is ground off on one side for clearance of alemite

fittings.

103



Brake Operating Parts—
Converter Gear SPARE PARTS LIST

compLETE AssemBLY (6)

~

FIGURE 81. OPERATING PARTS FOR BRAKES—CONVERTER GEAR

104



Brake Operating Parts—

SPARE PARTS LIST Converter Gear

BRAKE OPERATING PARTS--CONVERTER GEAR
(FIGURE 81)

Fig. &
Ref.No. Part No. Name Quantity
81 51490 HOSE, assembly-—converter gear to trailer (WAB-
215590) 1
81—1 535309 CONNECTION, with WIRE, 1/4”--1/4” thread
(WAB-215536) o . 1
81- 2 535308 CONNECTION with WIRE, 1'47--1,/2" thread
(WAB-215535) . .. . 1
813 534533 COUPLING, air hose (WAB-220165) ...................... 1
81—4 536281 HOSE , - . A |
81—5 51469 HOSE, flexible, assembly ...................................................... 2
81—6 51493 HOSE, jumper, assembly (WAB-215604) . L2
81—17 535308 CONNECTION, with WIRE, 1/4"—1/2" thread .. $
81—8 534533 COUPLING, air hose (WAB-220165) ....................... 4
81—9 536285 HOSE .. .2
81—-10 532977 BRACKET, mounting, chamber ... . . 2
81—11 117051 NUT, hex., 1/2"—20 .. ... . o .8
81—12 120911 BOLT, 1/2"—20 x 4-3/4" . . . ... ... ... 8
81—13 103343 WASHER, flat, small, 1/2” . . 12
81—14 103323 WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2" . .8
81--15 535704 CHAMBER, 9", (WAB 220702)—bee Flgure 76 L2
81—16 103028 NUT, hex., 1/2"— SO B 2
81—17 103343 WASHER, lock, medlum, 1/ 2" 2

81—18 535300 CONNECTOR, 3/8” tubing, 1/4 plpe thread (WAB
205053) ..., 2
81—19 119931 BUSHING, reducing, 3/8 to 1/4" .................................. 1
81—20 536214 COUPLING, tubing (WAB-205465) ... 1
81—-21 335705 CAP, dummy, hose ... 1
81--22 100014 BOLT, hex-hd., 5/16"—2% x 1” 4
81—23 103025 NUT, hex., 5/16"—24 R R .4
81—24 103320 WASHER, lock, plain, 5/16”....... ... 4

81—25 *Stk#1043 LOOM., tubing, 7/16” inside diameter ... ... ... 16"
81—26 120063 ELBOW, street, 3/8”"—90°—bottom of valve ... 1
81—27 *Stk#1041 TUBING, copper, 3/8” . . . .. 16"
81—28 535310 VALVE, quick release (WAB 200000) ........................ 1
8129 532147 EYE, bolt, 1/4” . e e, 1
8130 103024 NUT, hex., 1/4”"—28 ... . ., 1
8131 103319 WASHER, lock, 1/4” . . e 1
81—32 103498 PIN, clevis, 1/2” .. ... e, 2
8133 103343 WASHER, plain, 1/2” ..., 2
81—34 103385 PIN, cotter, 1/8” x 1”7 . oo e 2

81—35 104039 CLEVIS, adJustable, 1/2" i e 2
81—36 103028  NUT, 1/2"—20. ... ... ... ...

*NOTE: Order by footage.

635033 O - 45 -8

105



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1PZEq 1oN/L20Z/3u d|puey’|pYy//:dy / LIND 9€:LT €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelauds



SPARE PARTS LIST

Brake Operatiﬁg Parts—
Traile

r

Fig. &

Ref. No.

82—1
82—2
82—3

82—4
82—5
82—6
82—1

82—8

82—9

82—10
82—11
82—12
82—13
82—14

82—15
82—16
82—17
82—18
82—19
82—20
82—21
82—22
82—23
82—24
82—25
82—26
82—217

82—28
82—29
82—30
82—31

- 82—32
82—33
82—34
82—35
82—36
82—37
82—38
82—39
82—40
82—41
82—42
82—43

BRAKE OPERATING PARTS—TRAILER

(FIGURE 82)

Part No. Name Quantity
51338 CARRIER, brake cylinder, assembly—complete ... .. 2
51480 HOSE, flexible, assembly (WAB-215766) . 4
51476 LEVER, trunnion rocker beam parking brake (.)36250) 4
534212 BUSHING, oilite.......................................... 12
532827 BRACKET, reservoir...................cccccccoco i 8
532894 CLIP, tubing. ... ... . 50
535738 COCK, shut-off (WAB-220745) ... . ... ... 1
535300 CONNECTOR, 3/8” tubing, 1/4” pipe thread (WAB

205053) oo 13
535306 CONNECTOR, 1/2” tubing, 3/8” pipe thread (WAB-

217525) oo 4
534533 COUPLING, air hose (WAB-220165) ......................coo.. 3
535910 COUPLING, dummy (WAB-220636).............. T 3
536214 COUPLING, tubing (WAB-205465) ............. ... ... 4
535700 CYLINDER, brake (WAB-220929) —See Figure 77....... 4
535304 ELBOW, 3/8” tubing, 1/4” pipe thread ............. ... 2
536110 FITTING, exhaust—attached to bottom of valve (WAB-

221087) oo 2
Stk#1043 LOOM, tubing, 7/16” inside diameter..................... 140’
Stk#1041 TUBING, copper, 3/8" ... i, 140’
Stk #1044 LOOM, tubing, 9/16” inside diameter. ... 2'.3"
Stk#1042 TUBING, copper, 1/2” . ..., 2'.3"
535736 RESERVOIR, 7” x 36” (WAB-215689) ... ... 2
535729 SHAFT, trunnion rocker beam lever...... ... ... ... 4
536108 STRAINER, (WAB-221022) —See Figure 84.............. 2
536213 STUD, clamping (WAB-205730) ... .3
535302 TAG, emergency (WAB-201499) .. ... 1
535301 TAG, service (WAB-201500) ... 1
535312 TEE, tubing (WAB-205103) ... ... S 3

536251 CROSS, tubing.............cc..cooiooiieeee e 1

535303 VALVE, emergency relay (WAB-220353) —See Figure

B e 2
100159 BOLT, hex-hd., 1/2"—13 x 1-1/4" ... ... 24
103323 WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2”....... .. ... ... 24
100026 BOLT, hex-hd.,3/8"—24 x 1", ... 8
103026 NUT, hex., 3/8"—24 ... .o 12
103321 WASHER, lock, medium, 3/8”........................ 16
144754 SCREW, rnd-hd., self tappg. “A,” No. 10 x 1" ... ... 50
144601  NIPPLE, pipe, 3/8” pipe thread........ ... ... 1
142834 COUPLING, reducing pipe, 1/2"” x 3/8"........... AU |
119931 BUSHING, reducing, 3/8” to 1/4” ... 1
103498 PIN, clevis, 1/2" ..o SUTRRTRP 8
103385 PIN, cotter, 1/8” x 17 .. - 8
103387 PIN, cotter, 1/8” x 1-1/2" . 8
100134 BOLT, hex-hd., 3/8”"—16 x 1”........... ... ... e 4
119931 BUSHING, reducing, 3/8” to 1/4” ... ... ... 2
100027 BOLT, hex-hd., 3/8”"—24 x 1.1/4” ... 4
103867  PLUG, pipe, 3/8" ..., 4
109461 FITTING, alemite, straight, 1/8”............... ... 4
534434 COCK, drain, 1/4”"—bottom of reservoir (WAB-

215310) ... [OOSR 2

*NOTE: Order by footage.

107



Relay Emergency Valve SPARE PARTS LIST

FIGURE 83. RELAY EMERGENCY VALVE

RELAY EMERGENCY VALVE
(FIGURE 83)

Fig. &
Ref. No. Part No. Name Quantity
83 WAB-220353 VALVE, emergency, relay, assembly—complete
(535303) ... ... U 2
83—1 WAB-202692 NUT, cap ... . ... 2
83—2 WAB-202699 SPRING ... . .. .. 2
83—3 WAB-202693 VALVE, intake ... . . ... . 2
83—4 WAB-202690 SEAT, valve ... .. L 2

108



SPARE PARTS LIST Relay Emergency Valve

RELAY EMERGENCY VALVE
(Continued)

(FIGURE 83!

Fig. &

Ref.No. Part No. Name Quantity
83—5* WAB-216071 BODY, complete .................cccoooiiiiia, 2
83—6 WAB-204568 BODY e 2
83—17 WAB-212135 BUSHING, diaphragm ... 2
83—8 WAB-202869 RING, diaphragm guide..............cc.cccocoeee. 2
83—9 WAB-211367 GASKET, cover....................ocovmviieeeeen, 2
83—10  WAB-204650 GUIDE, diaphragm.................ccccoooovvncinnens 2
83—11 WAB-202695 DIAPHRAGM ... 2
83—12 WAB-202697 SEAT, sepring... . ..o, 2
83—13 WAB-202691 COVER . e 2
83—14  WAB-203016 PIN, COEr..........ooeeeiceiiceceeeeeceeeee v 2
83—15 WAB-204651 SCREW, diaphragm ... ... 2
83—16  WAB-203227 NUT, diaphragm.................oo.. 2
83—117 WAB-202696 WASHER, diaphragm...........ooo... 2
83—18  WAB-202698 SPRING ... 2
83—19 WAB-202735 GASKET ... e 2
83—20  WAB-202741 NUT, €8P oo eereseesses s 2
83—21 WAB-203379 STEM, valve........ccooooviiviiieeeceeeeeene 2
83—22f WAB-215204 EMERGENCY, assembly..................cococcoennn. 2
83—23 WAB-202746 BODY, emergency valve..............ccccceooouevnnnne. 2
83—24  WAB-203388 BOLT, hex-hd. ..........coccooeooiiiee e 2
83—25 WAB-202736 SEAT, valve.............cccocooeoiiiceeeee e 2
83—26 WAB-202982 WASHER, lock..............cocooooviiiieeeeeeeevenan 2
83—-27 WAB-202743 SUPPORT, diaphragm.............c.cccoominnnen 2
83—28  WAB-202738 SPRING ..o 2
83—29 WAB-202747 GASKET, cover.............ccooooviivieiecenceceevens 2
83—30 WAB-202744 DIAPHRAGM ..., 2
8331 WAB-213387 WASHER ... 2
83—32  WAB-200029 NUT, 10K oo oo 2
83—33 WAB-204056 SPRING .. e 2
83—34  WAB-204055 STRAINER .......cooooviiirecvene e snnan 2
83—35¢ WAB-220305 DIAPHBRAGM, cover, assembly................... 2
83—36§ WAB-220304 DIAPHRAGM, cover, complete......................... 2
83—37 WAB-213225 DIAPHRAGM, cover, body.............cccoccevevenenn. 2
83—38 WAB-213227 DIAPHRAGM ..o 2
83—39 WAB-:211541 FOLLOWER, lower, diaphragm........................ 2
83—40 WAB-211542 NUT, stem lock.........ccoooviiniiieiieeeee 2
83—41 WAB-213229 SHIM e s 2
83—42 WAB-213228 SPRING ..o 2
83—43 WAB-213230 CAP s 2
83—44  WAB-213226 RING ..ottt 2
83—45 WAB-213224 PIN s 2
83—46  WAB-211595 FOLLOWER, upper, diaphragm...................... 2
83—47 WAB-211538 STEM e 2
83—48  WAB-211539 BALL . e 2
83—49  WAB-211537 SEAT, valve ..o, 2
83—50  WAB-202737 SEAT, upper spring............ccccoomimininirncnennes 2
83—51® WAB-220829 VALVE, emergency..........cccoceeviereirernnnens 2

WAB: Westinghouse Automotive Air Brake Company, Elyria, Ohio.
*Includes Items No. 4, 6 and 7. 1Includes Items No. 36 to 49, inclusive.
Item No. 7 cannot be replaced in the field. $Includes Items No. 37, 45 and 49.
tIncludes Items No. 23 and 25. ®Includes Items No. 20 to 50, inclusive.

109



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1PTEq 1oN/L20Z/3uUd|puey’|pYy//:dly / LIND GE9T €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausdn



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}US[C

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1PTEq 1oN/L20Z/3uUd|puey’|pYy//:dly / LIND GE9T €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausdn



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥PZEq 1oN/L20Z/3u d|puey’|py//:dy / LIND vE€:9T €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelaudn



Lower Coupler (Fifth W hed)—‘
SPARE PARTS LIST Converter Gear

LOWER COUPLER (Fifth Wheel) -CONVERTER GEAR

(FIGURE 85)
Fig. & :

Ref.No. Part No. Name Quantity
85—1 532147 EYE, bolt, 1/4” ... o 1
85—2 103024 NUT, hex., 1/4"—28 ... ..o, 1
85—3 103319 ‘WASHER, lock, medium “A,” 1/4” ... .. 1
85—4 100162 BOLT, hex., 1/2"—13 x 2% ... 1
85—5 103323  WASHER, lock type, medium “A,” 1/2"” ... 1
85—6 50668 BLOCK with STEM, lock, assembly. ... ... . ... 1
85—7 50667 HOOK with HANDLE, assembly.............................. 1
85—8 650561 BASE, 28” lower coupler........................c.cooooeeiiii, 1
85—9 650566  BLOCK, wear, coupler hook stop....................c..cc..ccueenene. 1
85—10 650058 BOLT, coupler hook plate................c......ocoeviriiiivierrrnne. 2
85—11 119256  NUT, slotted hex., 5/8"—18..................ccooeovriirrrerein 2
85—12 103388  PIN, cotter, 1/8"” x 1.3/4" ..o, 2
85—13 650282 GUIDE, coupler hook handle................................. 1
85—14 106329 BOLT, hex-hd,, 3/8"—16 x 5/8”..............cc..oooirvriirererne, 5
85—15 103321  WASHER, lock, medium “A,” 3/8”...... ... ... 5
85—16 500400 HANDLE, coupler hook lock...............................cocoei. 1
85—117 650014 PIN, coupler hook ..., 1
85—18 103411 PIN, cotter, 3/16” X 27 . ..o 1
85—19 650584  PIN, coupler hook stop.....................ccccooooimiiiiii 1
85—20 650162 PIN, coupler hook lock handle............................... 1
85—21 650155  PLATE, coupler hook........................coocooooiiiiiiii 1
85—22 650116 PLATE, coupler lock cover guide.............................. 1
85—23 650115 SCREVW, coupler hook spring...................cccocooooooiin . 1
85—24 650592 SHIM, coupler hook stop wear block........ .. ... . as req’d
85—25 650070  SPACER, coupler hook plate........................c as req’d
85—26  650070-A SPACER, coupler hook plate...............................ccoeine, asreq’d
85—27 650114  SPRING, coupler hook...................cocooonininiiccc 1
85—28 650118 SPRING, coupler lock....................coooooiiiiiiicrce 1
85—29 650009 WASHER, coupler hook spacer....................ccooovienccnnen. 1
85—30 100059 BOLT, hex-hd., 1/2"—20 x 4-1/2" ..o, 8
85—31 103028 NUT, hex,, 1/2"—20... ..o 8
85—32 103323 WASHER, lock, medium, 1/2”........................ 8

100083  BOLT, hex-hd., 5/8"—18 x 4-1/2".........ccoovivii 2
103030  NUT, hex., 5/8” ... 2
103325  WASHER, lock, medium, 5/8”. ... ... 2

113




Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥PZEq 1oN/L20Z/3u d|puey’|py//:dy / LIND vE€:9T €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelaudn



SPARE PARTS LIST Drawbar

DRAWBAR

(FIGURE 86)
Fig. &
Ref.No. PartNo. Name Quantity
86 52112 DRAWBAR, assembly ... ... - .
86—1A 138070 RIVET, rnd-hd., 5/8” x 31" . PO |
86—1B 600039 BRACKET, drawbar support ... .. .. ... 2
86—1C 601071 EYE, drawbar ... ... ... ... .. ... 1
86 52097 DRAWBAR, assembly, 4'0” (Midland No. E-5798) .. 1
86—1D 595255 BUSHING, drawbar ... ... .. ... ... .. ... 2
86—1E 600001 BRACKET, drawbar hinge, left (with bushing) .. 1
86—1F 600002 BRACKET, drawbar hinge, right (with bushing) 1
86—1G 110438 RIVET, rnd-hd, 7/16” x 134" . ... ... ... .10
86—1H 599996 PLATE, drawbar ... ... .. .l 1
86—2 54961 PIN, lock, drawbar, assembly ... . ... . ... 1
86—4 599591 BOLT, special .. ... ... . .. ... 1
86—5 109893 NUT, slotted hex., 1”—8 ... ... . . ... ... 1
86—6 103388 PIN, cotter, 1/8” x 134" .. ... . 2
86—7 560503 BOLT, spring shackle ... ... ... . B 2
86—8 119260 NUT, slotted hex., thick, 14”—12 .. .. 2
86—9 109461 FITTING, alemite, straight, 1/8” ... . . . .. ... .. 2
86—10 599956 ARM, support, drawbar ... ... ... 1
86—11 52110 CHAIN, safety, assembly . ... ... 2
86—11A 600874 EYE, bolt, safety chain ... .. .. ... 2
86—11D 675503 HOOK, 1/2” chain .. ... ... ... TR 2
86—11E 599809 LINK, chain, 9”7 ..., 4
86—11F 600730 CHAIN, safety, 8 6" .. ..o, 2
86—12 55071 BRACKET, drawbar frame, left, assembly (599529) . 1

86—13 55072 BRACKET, drawbar frame, right, assembly (599529)

115



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥ZEqQ 1ON/L20Z/3uUd|puey’|py//:dy / LIND €€:9T €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelaudn



Coupling Socket and Cover—
SPARE PARTS LIST Trailer and Converter Gear

COUPLING SOCKET AND COVER

(FIGURE 87)
Fig. &
Ref. No. Part No. Name Quantity
87 51310 SOCKET, coupling and COVER, assembly-—com-
plete (WEB-3529 & WEB-11935) ... ... 3
87—1 WEB-11935-B COVER, coupling socket, assembly ... .. . . 3
87—2 WEB-110243 "BOLT, terminal, sq-hd., No. 10, 1-1/4” SAE... 12
873 WEB-110247 BLADE, contact, safety switch................. .. 12
87—4 WEB-3528 INSERT, coupling socket (bakelite) ... ... 3
87—5 WEB-110589 BOLT, sq-hd., cadmium, 1/4” x 1.5/16” SAE 3
87—6 WEB-20102 CASE, coupling socket . 3
87—17 WEB-110417 INSULATOR, coupling socket case, back .. . 3
87—8 WEB-110346 WASHER, plain, cadmium, 7/32” ... ... 12
87—9 WEB-110477-A NUT, hex., cadmium, No. 10 SAE .. ... .. 36
87—10 WEB-110334 WASHER, lock, internal teeth, 3/16” = . .. 12
8711 WEB-110110 WASHER, plain, brass, 7/32” . . . 12
87—12 WEB-110242 WASHER, terminal cup .. ... ... ... 12
87—13 WEB-110638 NUT, jam, hex-hd., 1/4” SAE ... .. .. ...
87—14 WEB-110634 CAP, coupling socket, assembly . . .. = .
87—15 WEB-110335 WASHER, lock, internal teeth, 1/4” .. .. .. .. 4
87—16 WEB-110006 NUT, hex., cadmium, 1/4” SAE ... e, 3

WEB: Warner Electric Brake Mfg. Co., Beloit, Wisconsin.

117



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥TEeq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:d1y / LIND ZE:9T €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausdn



. L."i”_
SPARE PARTS LIST Trailer and Converter Gear

LIGHTS—TRAILER AND CONVERTER GEAR
(Continued)

(FIGURE 88))

Fig. &

Ref.No. Part No. Name - Quantity
88—1B KD-5140 GASKET, rubber—only . - 2
88—1C KD-4684 NIPPLE, rubber ... ... ... . ... ... 2
88—1D KD-9526 PLATE, backing ... ... ... ... .. ... . ... 2
88—1E KD-2878 GASKET, lexide ... ... ... 2
88—1F No. 55 BULB,2C.P.,68 Vot . . .. ... ... .. ... 2
88—1G KD-1996 CLIP, retaining, lens ... ... ... 4
88—1H KD-8014 UNIT, blackout, blue lens ... ... ... ... 2
88—1J KD-1135 HOUSING, clearance light....... ... ... 2
88—1K KD-6777 SCREW, brass, 1/4” SAE . . 4
88—1 320625 LIGHT, clearance. bhlackout, red lens, assembly—

complete (KD-541) ... ... ... . .. ... 2
NOTE: Same components as 320488 wnh the excep-
tion of Ref. No. 1H. (Omit KD-8014 blue filter
and use KD-8013 red filter.)
88—2 320487 LIGHT, clearance, amber lens, assembly—complete
(KD-541) . .. e 2
88—2A KD-7136 WIRE, pigtail .. . . . 2
88—2B KD-5140 GASKET, rubber—only .. .. ... ... ... 2
88—2C KD-4684 NIPPLE, rubber .. ... . . ... ... 2
88—2D KD-9526 PLATE, backing ... ... ... .. ... .. .. 2
88—2E KD-2878 GASKET, lexide .. e 2
88—2F No. 55 BULB, 1-1/2 C. P., 68 Volt 2
88—2G  KD-1996 CLIP, retaining, lens ... ... ... 4
88—2H KD-4393 LENS, amber, clearance light ... ... .. .. 2
88—2J KD-1135 HOUSING, clearance light .. ... ... ... .2
88—2K KD-6777 SCREW, brass, 1/4” SAE . 4
882 320624 LIGHT, clearance, red lens, assembly—complete (KD
A1) s 2
NOTE: Same components as 320487 with the excep-
tion of Ref. No. 2H. (Omit KD-4393 amber lens
and use KD4392 red lens.)
88—4 320593 LIGHT, blackout tail and blackout stop, assembly---
complete, 6 Volt (CB-9210) ... 2
88—4A CB-9212 HOUSING, blackout tail and blackout stop llght 2
88—4B CB-9225 UNIT, blackout tail light, assembly, lower, 6 Volt
(320678) ... 2
88—4C CB-9234 UNIT, blackout stop light, assembly, upper, 6
Volt  (320677) ..o e, 2
88—4D CB-9232 DOOR, blackout tail and blackout stop light ... 2
88—4E CB-9233 SCREW, machine, rd-hd., No. 8 x 1.1/4” SAE ....... 4
88—5 320592 . LIGHT, blackout tail and service stop, assembly, 6
Volt (CB-9207) ... 2
88—5A CB-9212 HOUSING, blackout tail and service stop light... 2
88—5B  CB-9225 UNIT, blackout tail light, assembly, lower, 6
. Volt (320678) ................ L, 2
88—5C CB-9218 UNIT, service stop light, upper, 6 Volt (320676) 2
88—SD CB-9231 DOOR, blackout tail and service stop light............ 2
88—5E CB-9233 SCREW, machine, rd-hd., No. 8 x 1.1/4” SAE ... 4

KD: KD Lamp Co., Tulsa, Oklahoma.
CB: Corcoran-Brown Lamp Division, Cincinnati, Ohio.

119



Wiring and Lights—
Converter Gear SPARE PARTS LIST

FIGURE 89. WIRING AND LIGHTS—CONVERTER GEAR

120



| 4 and Lights—
SPARE PARTS LIST onverter Gear

WIRING AND LIGHTS—CONVERTER GEAR
(FIGURE 89)

Fig. &
Ref.No. Part No. Name Quantity
891 54977 CONDUIT with WIRE, assembly—complete—blackout
switch to junction box... ... 1
89—2 56040 CONDUIT with WIRE, assembly—complete—socket to
blackout switch. ... 1
89—3 54964 CONDUIT with WIRE, assembly—complete—junction
. box to service tail light ... ... 1
89—4 320593 ' LIGHT, blackout stop and tail, assembly (QMC Draw-
ing #08243.X) —See Figure 88 . ......... ... .. 1
89—5 320592 LIGHT, service stop and tail and blackout tail, assem-
bly—See Figure 88............... ... 1
89—6 51310 SOCKET, coupling, assembly.................. ... ... 1
89—17 54517 WIRE, ground, assembly.... ... 1
89—8 600766 2 ANCHOR, conduit..................cccccooooviiiiiinl e 1
89—9 675063 BRACKET, conduit................c.ooooovoiiiiiiieieiiee e 1
89—10 675101 BOX, Jumetion...............cccccooooimvieriiiieeeeeeee e 1
89—11 690085 COVER, fuse panel.....................cccoooiiiiiiiiieiiie 1
89—12 106653  FUSE, 20 amperes, 1-1/4" ... 4
89—13 690007 GASKET, fuse panel...................c..cooooviiiiiiee, 1
89—14 690006 PANEL, fuse ..................cooooiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 1
89—15 690008 STUD, fuse panel................c..ooviiinn, e 2
89—16 320518 SWITCH, blackout (Gov't Spec. #08671-W) ... ...... 1
89—17 320493  STRAP, pipe, fit .632 conduit (T&B #65) ... 4
89—18 320704 REFEECTOR, red..........ccooiiiiiiiienieeneess 2
89—19 320658 REFLECTOR, red.........ccccooooioiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiecieiires 2
8920 54887 CORD, jumper, assembly, 9° (WEB-3737)........... Dot 1
89—21 54963 CONDUIT with WIRE, assembly—complete—junction
box to blackout stop and tail light................. 1
89—22 675060 CONNECTOR, 90° angle............cocoooooomeniniiiicne 2
89—23 675059 CONNECTOR, straight.....................ocooooeniiiiie 1
89—24 675724  ANCHOR, conduit................cocooooiiiiciic e 1
320588 BUSHING, anti-short—used on end of conduit .............. 4
320559 BUSHING, anti-short—used on end of conduit........... 4
674732 GROMMET, 5/8” thick, 17/32” diameter hole.................. 1
Used for attaching Ref. Nos. 4 and 5.
120375 NUT, hex., 1/4"—20. ... 4
-120380 WASHER, lock, medium, 1/4” ..o, 4
Used for attaching Ref. No. 6.
106275 BOLT, leex-hd., 1/4"—28 x 7/8” ..o, 4
103024 NUT, hex., 1/4"—28. ... oo 4
103319 WASHER, lock, medium, No. 14 or 1/4”.................. 4
Used for attaching Ref. No. 15.
102634 NUT, hex., 5/8"—18 ... e 2
103320 WASHER, lock, plain, 5/16” .. ... 2
103128  NUT, wing, 5/16"—18. ... i, 2
103362 PIN, cotter, 1/16” x 3/4" . e 2

Used for attaching Ref. No. 17.
133043 SCREW, rnd-hd., 1/4"—20 x 3/4" .. ... . 4

134551 NUT, common hex., 1/4"—20.......... .. ... ... 4
120380 WASHER, lock, medium, 1/4” ... . ... ... . . ... 4
Used for attaching Ref. Nos. 18 and 19.

132915 SCREW, rnd-hd., No. 1032 x 3/4” . . ... 16
120614 NUT, common hex., No. 10 ... ... ... 16
120217 WASHER, lock, medium, No. 10...............cccoccoiinnnnnns 16

635033 O - 45 -9 121



Wiring and Lights—
Trailer SPARE PARTS LIST

SN
FIGURE 90. WIRING AND LIGHTS—TRAILER

N
pIES L
TS
2-13-14-15

I N
\‘ =
! 7
3
(.Y
\ 11-12-13-14-
9

2

122



Wiring and Lights—
SPARE PARTS LIST Trailer

WIRING AND LIGHTS—TRAILER

(FIGURE 90)
Fig. &
Ref.No. Part No. Name Quantity
90—1 320488 LIGHT, clearance, blackout, blue lens, assembly—See
Figure 88.... .. ... ... 2
90—2 320487 LIGHT, clearance, amber lens, assembly—See Figure 88 2
90—3 545117 WIRE, ground, assembly.. .. 2
90——4 320593 LIGHT, blackout stop and lall assembly ( QMC Draw-
ing #08243.X) —See Figure 88 . . B |
90—5 320593 LIGHT, service stop and blackout tall assemb]y SR |
90—6 51310 SOCKET, coupling assembly.................. .. ... 2

90—17 320625 LIGHT, clearance, blackout, red lens, assembly ( KD
541) (QMC Drawing #08789-X) —See Figure 88 2
90—8 320624 LIGHT, clearance, red lens, assembly (KD-541) (QMC

Drawing #08789-Y) —See Figure 88 2

90—9 320657 REFLECTOR, amber (Eng. Drawmg A2042 lB) (KD-
333) 8

90—10 320658 REFLECTOR, red (Eng. Drawing A-2042-1B) (KD-
333) e e 4
90—11 690085 COVER, fuse panel ... 1
90—12 . 690007 GASKET, fuse panel ... 2
90—13 106653  FUSE, 20 amperes, 1-1/4” . .. . ... 6
90—14 690006 PANEL, fuse. ... R 1
90—15 690008 STUD, fuse panel........ ... .. 2
90—16 320518 SWITCH, blackout..... ... ... ... 1
90—17 675727 BOX, front junction (T&B #188) ... ... 1
90—18 675209 BOX, junction (T&B #188) ... ... ..., 1

90—19 54977 CONDUIT with WIRE, assembly—complete—blackout
switch to junction box ... ... ... ... 1

90—20 54978 CONDUIT with WIRE, assembly—complete—coupling
socket to blackout switch ... ... 1

90—21 54979 CONDUIT with WIRE, assembly—complete—front
coupling socket to rear coupling socket .. . 1

90—22 54976 CONDUIT with WIRE, assembly-—complete—front
junction box to rear junction box..... ... 1

90--23 54975 CONDUIT with WIRE, aasembly—complete—front
junction to clearance lights, right. ... .. 1

9024 54972 CONDUIT with WIRE, assembly-—complete——front
" junction to clearance lights, left................. .. ... 1

90—25 54981 CONDUIT with WIRE, assembly-—complete—junction
box to blackout stop and blackout tail light 1

90—26 54980 CONDUIT with WIRE, assembly—complete—rear junc-
tion box to service stop and blackout tail light .. 1

90—27 54973 CONDUIT with WIRE, assembly—complete— rear
junction box to clearance lights, right ... . 1

90—28 54974 CONDUIT with WIRE, aswmbly—comp]ete—rear junc-
tion box to clearance lights, left . e 1
90—29 675063 BRACKET, conduit.................. BTSSR T f
90—30 675022 BRACKET, light ..., 2
90—31 675059 CONNECTOR, straight. ... ... ... e, 12
90—32 675060 CONNECTOR, 90° angle ... ... ... .2
90—33 320493 STRAP, pipe, to fit 632 conduwit ... . ... ... 75
9034 600356 ANCHOR, conduit.. ... ... . 1



Wiring and Lights—

Trailer SPARE PARTS LIST
WIRING AND LIGHTS—TRAILER
{Continued)
(FIGURE 90)

Fig. &

Ref.No. Part No. Name Quantity

90—35 54887 CORD, jumper, assembly, 9' . . ... ... 1
320588 BUSHING, anti-short—used on end of conduit ............. 10
320559 BUSHING, anti-short—used on end of conduit ... . 4
Used for attaching Ref. Nos. 1, 2, 7 and 8.
132768 SCREW, rnd-hd., No. 832 x 3/4” ... . ... ... 32
120622 NUT, common hex., No. 832 ... ... ... .. . 32
121841 WASHER, lock, medium, No. 8 .. ... JERURURURRRTO 32
Used for attaching Ref. Nos. 4 and 5.
120375 NUT, hex., 1/4"—20 ... .. .. . ... . . 4
120380 WASHER, lock, medium, /4" .. ... ... 4
Used for attaching Ref. No. 6.
106275 BOLT, hex-hd., plain, 1/4”"—28 x 7/8” ... ... 8
103024 NUT, hex., 1/4"—28 . . U PR TR 8
103319 WASHER, lock, medium, No. 14 or 1/4” ... . .. . .. 8
Used for attaching Ref. Nos. 9 and 10 .
132915 SCREW, rnd-hd., No. 10-32 x 3/4” ... . ... ... .. 48
120614 NUT, common hex., No. 10 ... . ... ... ... 48
120217 WASHER, lock, medium, No. 10 ... ... ... ... ... 48
Used for attaching Ref. No. 15.
102634 NUT, hex., 5/16”—18 ... ... ... o 2
103320 WASHER, lock, plain, 5/16” .. ... .. .. ... ... 4
103128 NUT, wing, type “A,” 5/16"—18 ... . T 2
103362 PIN, cotter, 1/16” x 3/4" ... e e 2
Used for attaching Ref. No. 18.
133046 SCREW, rnd-hd., slotted, 1/4"—20 x 7/8”. .. ... ... 2
134551 NUT. common hex., 1/4"—20 ... ... ... 75
120380 WASHER, lock, medium, 1/4” ... 2
Used for attaching Ref. No. 33.
133043 SCREW, rnd-hd., 1/4"—20 x 3/4”.................... 15
134551 NUT, common hex., 1/4—20 ... ... 75
120380 WASHER, lock, medium, 1/4” ... ... ... . . ... 75

124



SPARE PARTS LIST

Frame—

Trailer and Converter Gear

FRAME—CONVERTER GEAR AND TRAILER

Fig. &

Ref. No. PartNo.

55084

55074

103028
103323
100052
55073

100053
103323
103028
55053

590284
600259
600459
651305

104131
600990

Name Quantity

FRAME, converter gear, assembly—complete (includes
all items welded or riveted to frame) . ... .. .

MOUNTING, coupler, assembly—complete (mount.
ing on which coupler is mounted to converter
gear frame) .. . . . .

Attaching parts (not included)

NUT, hex., 1/2"—20.................. ... ..
WASHER, lock, reg., 1/2"” . .
BOLT, hex-hd., 1/2”"—20 x 1.1/2”

SKID, pick-up, coupler, assembly . . .
Attaching garts (not included)

BOLT, hex-hd., 1/2”"—20 x 1-3/4”
WASHER, lock, reg., 1/2”
NUT, hex., 1/2"—20. ...

FRAME, trailer, assembly—complete (includes all items
welded or riveted to frame) ...

RING, bull ...
BRACKET, mounting, bull ring (for side rings)
ANGLE, mounting, bull ring (for front rings) .. .

PIN, king (coupler hook-up to trailer) ... ... ... .
Attaching parts (not included)

RIVET, rnd-hd., 1/2" x 1.1/2" . e
STAPLE (rear of trailer) . . e,

1

N 0 0 &

(=]

17
14

125



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1PZEeqQ 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:dly / LIND 8Z:9T €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausdd



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1PZEeqQ 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:dly / LIND 8Z:9T €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausdd



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1PZEq 1ON/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:dy / LIND 9Z:9T €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelauds



SPARE PARTS LIST Supports—Converter Gear

SUPPORTS—CONVERTER GEAR

(FIGURE 92)
Fig. &

Ref.No. Part No. Name Quantity
92=—1 53779 CRANK, support, assembly ... ... . . 1
92—1A 100030 BOLT, hex., long, 3/8"—24 x 2” 1
92—1B 103026 NUT, hex, 3/8"—24..... . . - 1
92—1C 103321 WASHER, lock, medium “A,” 3/8". L 1

- 92—1D 630027 HANDLE, support crank = U 1
92—1E 631933 LEVER, crank support (servweab]e complete only
under Part No. 53779) . . . TR |
92—1F 631869 PIN, support crank handle ... ... . 1
92—2 630986 WHEEL, support..... ... ... ... . 1
92—3 111595 FITTING, alemite, straight, 1/4"-—28 1
92—4 532633 BEARING - . , 3
92—5 630663 BOLT, dnll/fox pin, 1/2—20 X 13/4 e e 3
92—6 119254 NUT, hex., slotted, thick, 1/2”"— 3
92—7 103385  PIN, cotter, 1/8” x 1" ... . .. 3
92—8 630569 BRACKET, connecting rod 1
929 100158  BOLT, hex-hd., 1/2”"—13 x 1” USS o 1
92—10 103323 WASHER, lock, medium “A.” 1/2” oo 11
92—11 50174 BRACKET, operating shaft, assembly (630418) o1
92—I11A 563784 BUSHING, support, operating shaft bracket . 1
92—12 100051 BOLT, hex-hd., 1/2"—20 x 1" . . . . ... ... 10
92—13 103028  NUT, hex., thick, 1/2"—20.. . ... . .. ... .. 10
92—15 630575 CAP, bearing ... ... .. o1
92—16 100134 BOLT, hex., 3/8"—16 x 1”........ .. . P 3
92—17 630576 CAP, bearing, rear.............. ... .. 1
92—18 109461 FITTING, alemite, straight, 1/8” . L 2
92—19 631667 COLLAR, axle support............. ... e 2
92—20 630589 PIN, dowel, riser screw nut ... R 1
92—21 630070 GEAR, support, plain ... ... ... S 4
92—22 630570 HOUSING, riser gear................................ .. ... 1
92—23 636568 HOUSING, support riser nut .. . .. .. . ... 1
92—24 630574 NUT, riser screw.................... .. ST R R 1
92—25 630298 PIN, mitre gear, grooved ... ... . ... e 4
92—26 630020 PIN, support hinge.................................. ... 3
92—27 630457  PIN, support hinge ... ... .. ... .. 1
92—28 630838 RING, lock.............cooooviieei e 8
92—29 630583 SCREW, riser ... |
92—30 631938 ROD, connecting.........................cooiii 1
92—31 631937  SHAFT, support operating ... .. SUSUSOTUTR 1
92—32 630573 SLEEVE, support bearing ... ... 3
92—33 630580 SHIELD, support, dust.................................... ... 1
92—34 106973 BOLT, hex-hd., 5/16"—18 x 1/2” ... 2
92—35 103320 'WASHER, plain lock, 5/16”. . ... .. ... e, 2

129



SPARE PARTS LIST Supports—Converter Gear

SUPPORTS—CONVERTER GEAR
(Continued)

(FIGURE 92)

Fig. & )

Ref.No. Part No. Name Quantity
92—36 631940 LEG, support. ... ... 1
92--37 100080 BOLT, hex-hd., 5/8”—18 x 3" ... ... ... ... 6
92—38 103030 NUT, hex., 5/8” SAE. i 6
92—39 103325 WASHER, lock, medmm “A ” 5/ 8" .................................. 6
92—40 ~ 110094 SCREW, sq-hd., set, rnd-point, 1/2"—13 x 114" . . 1
92—41 102637 NUT, hex., thick, 1/2"—13 .. . ... ... ... B |
92—42 630621 AXLE, support, wheel ... ... ... ... ... 1
92—43 631939 BAR, support, adjusting ... .. ... o2
9244 113782 KEY, Woodruff, No. 15 ... ... ... ... . 1
92—45 631174 SHAFT, hand crank ... ... ... 1
92—46 53782 BRACKET, support operating shaft, assembly (50174

and 631944) ... ... 1

631944 BRACKET, operating shaft angle........ ... ... 1

92—47 56436 CHAIN, support handle, assembly ... ... ... 1
532147 BOLT, eye, 1/4—28........... ... ... 1

103024 NUT, hex., 1/4"—28........... ... ... R |

103319 WASHER, lock, No. 14, 1/4”..... . .. . . ... 1

131



Hydraulic Jack SPARE PARTS LIST
1A
1 -
2
33— —» :
1§
55— Nl
6 . ;___r‘:“ 1"
T /
J —
i
— |2 /
s
8) —
1A
8
8A) T = J
<—13A
9 - 13
83\,-_\
8CN; L - 14
v W
8E = '/O\ A 14A
C—— J

FIGURE 93.

132

JACK FOR TRAILER SUPPORT



SPARE PARTS LIST Hydraulic Jack
HYDRAULIC JACK—(Model 12-11A)
(FIGURE 93)
Fig. &
Ref.No. Part No. Name Quantity
93 HW-12.11A JACK, Hein-Werner, assembly—complete (53799) 2
Composed of:

93—1 HW-12-14 SCREW, extension, w/RAM HEAD, assembly 2
93—1A HW.12:20 RAM HEAD... .. .. . e 2
93—2 HW-12.8 NUT, ram packing . ... .= 2
93—3 HW.12.7 PACKING, ram (felt) 2
93—4 HW.12.11 NUT, top...... ..o, 2
93—5 HW-12.11-2 TUBE, reservoir .. ... . 2
93—6 HW-.12.11-3 CYLINDER, inside .. . 2
93—7 HW-12-23A SCREW, oil filler, and WASHER 2
93—8 HW-12.114A RAM, assembly ... .. .. ... 2
93—8A HW-12.114 RAM (only) ... ... . 2
93—8B HW-12-6 WASHER, supporting ram cup 2
93—8C HW.125 CUP, leather .. - 2
93—8D HW-.129 WASHER, retaining, ram cup . 2
93—8E HW-12-10 NUT, retaining, ram cup ... 1
93—9 HW-12.1 BASE, jack .. 2
93—10 HW.12-33 BOLT, handle socket w/NUT and WASHER 2
93—11 HW.12.12 SOCKET, handle, assembly 2
93—~11A HW.12.18 PIN, pump piston ... ... ... . . 2
93—12 HW.12.17 NUT, packing, pump piston 2
93—13 HW.12-15D PISTON, pump, assembly . 2
93—13A HW.12.16 PACKING, pump piston . . . . 2
93—14 HW-12-13B SCREW, release, w/NUT, packing, assembly 2
93—14A HW.12.22 NUT, packing. .. .2

HW.-12:21 HANDLE, jack #12 (2 sectlons) (631962) L2

HW: Hein-Werner Motor Parts Corporation, Waukesha, Wisconsin.

133



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥P2EeqQ 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:d1y / LIND 8T:9T €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



SPARE PARTS LIST Support Legs—Trailer
SUPPORT LEGS—TRAILER
(FIGURE 9%4)
Fig. &
Ref.No. PartNo. Name Quantity
941 631984 AXLE, support. ... 1
942 631987 COLLAR, support axle . .. ... ... ... ... 2
93—3 100080  BOLT, hex-hd,, 5/8”"—18 x 3" .. 2
94—4 103325 WASHER, lock, reg., 5/8”....... ... . 2
94—5 103030 NUT, hex., 5/8"—18 ... .. . . . . 2
94—6 53794 ROD, connecting, assembly ... ... ... .. .. 1
631978 GUSSET, connecting rod. ... ... . 1
631979 ROD, connecting. . TP S 2
947 53797 LEG, upper, assembly, ]eft snde ............................ L 1
53798 LEG, upper, assembly, right side.. ... .. . .. 1
94—8 53796 LEG, lower, assembly ... ... .. .. .. .. 2
94—9 115259 ° BOLT, flat-hd,, 1/2”—20 x 134" ... .. .. . ... 4
103028 NUT, hex., 1/2"—20.. ... ... ... ... . #&
103323 WASHER, lock, reg., 1/2” ... ... .l 4
9410 631985 SHAFT, support hinge, 114” Dia., 1413" lg. . ... .. .. . 1
94—11 103422 PIN, cotter, 1/4” x 2" . ... 4
94—12 240918 WASHER, plain, 1Y5"” . . . 4
94—13 631980 SPRING, Lift .. ... ... 4
94—14 631961 JACK, hydraulic (only) (Hem-Werner I12.11A) See
Figure 93 ... ., 2
94— 15 631962 HANDLE, jack—consisting of 2 sections, (Hein-Werner
No. 2 for Y2.11A) ... . . 2

135



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥PZEeq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:dy / LIND LT:9T €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelaudn



Support Operating Mechanism—
SPARE PARTS LIST Trailer

SUPPORT OPERATING MECHANISM—TRAILER

(FIGURE 95)
Fig. &

Ref.No. PartNo. Name Quantity
95—1 50121 CRANK, support, assembly . ... . ... . o1
95—1A 630028 PIN, crank handle ... .. R TT 1
95—1B 630027 HANDLE, crank . o1
95—1C 630092 CRANK, support (not servxced separate]y) ............ 1
952 631986  SHAFT, trailer support erank ... ... .. .. o1
95—3 100031 BOLT, hex-hd.. s-fin.,, 3/8—24NF-2 x 215 ... ... . ... 1
95—4 103341 WASHER, plain, S, S. A. E,, std,, 3/8 ... ... .. N 2
95—5 103026  NUT, reg., hex., s-fin,, S., 3/8—24NF-2 ... . 1
95—6 50174 BRACKET, trailer support crank shaft, w/ BUSHINC

assembly .. ... ... . 1
95—17 630579 SHIELD, dust, trailer support........ ... .. . 1
95—8 106973 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., S., 5/16—18NF-2 x 3/8 2
95—9 103320 WASHER, lock, reg., S., 5/16 ... 2
95—10 630573 SLEEVE, trailer support bearing ... . ... . L 3
95—11 532633 BEARING, roller, trailer support (NC517) ... . 3
95—12 630576 CAP, trailer support bearing, rear ... .. o1
95—13 109462 FITTING, lubrication, push type, elbow, 1/8 90° L2
95—14 630572 SCREW, riser, trailer support............... . . 1
95—15 630589 PIN, dowel, trailer support riser nut ... .. .. . 1
95—16 630568 HOUSING, trailer support riser nut ... . ... . . 1
95—17 630574 NUT, riser, trailer support screw .. . 1
95—18 630569 BRACKET, slide, trailer support connectmg rod . 1
95—19 630020 PIN. hinge, trailer support connecting rod 1
95—20 630838  RING, lock, trailer support hinge pin ... ... 2

- 95—21 119254 NUT, slotted, heavy, S., 1/2—20NF-2 .. . ... .. 3
9522 103385 PIN, cotter, split, S., 1/8 x1 . . 3
95—23 630663 BOLT, hex-hd., s-fin., drilled, 1/2-—20NF'2 x l% ......... 3
95—24 630070 GEAR, trailer support ... .. . . . 2
95—25 630298 PIN, grooved, trailer support gear............ .. L2
95—26 630570 HOUSING, trailer support riser gear ... ... ... 1
95217 103028 NUT, reg., hex., sfin., S., 1/2—20NF-2 ... ... .. . . 10
95—28 103323 WASHER, lock, reg., S.. 1/2 ... ... 11
95—29 100051 BOLT, hex-hd,, sfin.,, 1/2—NF2 x 1Y ... .. ... .. ... 10
95—30 100134 SCREW, cap, hex-hd., S.,3/8—16NC2 x 1......... .. ... 3
95—31 103321 WASHER. lock, reg., S., 3/8 ... 3
95—32 630575 CAP, trailer support bearing, front... ... ... e 1

635033 0 - 45 - 10

137



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1PZ€eq 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:d1y / LIND GT:9T €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



SPARE PARTS LIST Tool Kit and Accessories

TOLL KIT AND ACCESSORIES

(FIGURE 96)
Fig. &
Ref.No. Part No. Name - Quantity
96 56151 TOOL KIT, complete, assembly .. . 1
Composed of:
96---1 676277 HAMMER, round pattern B/P—11; lb. .. 1
96—2 675165 HANDLE, wheel wrench (Budd #17899) 1
96—3 675164 WRENCH, wheel (Budd #18806) 1
96—4 676321 ROLL, tool kit..... ... 1
96—5 676276 PLIERS, 6” combination... L 1
96—6 676278 SCREWDRIVER, perfect h.mdle. 5/16" x 6" . 1
96—7 676275 WRENCH, 11", auto ... . R 1
96—38 676279 WRENCH, diamond adjustable calk ...... 1
96—9 675128 LOCK, pad, w/KEY (per Fed. Spec. FF-P-101-A, Type
TA)
96—10 56161 JACK, 124ton, assembly ... . .
Composed of:
631962 HANDLE, jack, consisting of 2 sections (Hein-
Werner #12 for #12.11A) . .
675932 *JACK, hydraulic (Hein-Werner) #12 llA) e

*NOTE: Same as jack shown on Figure 93 and 94, less holes drilled in base.

139



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥TEeq 1oN/L20Z/3u 3 |puey’|py//:dy / LIND €T1:9T €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelauds



v Underconstruction—
SPARE PARTS LIST Converter Gesr

UNDERCONSTRUCTION-—CONVERTER GEAR
(FIGURE 97)

Fig. &
Ref.No. Part No. Name Quantity
97—1 53149 ROD, radius, assembly . ... ... .. ... ... 1
53157 ROD, radius, adjustable, assembly ... ... ... ... 1
97—2A 564622 END, adjustable, radius rod, right thread ........ ... 1
97—2B 564621 END, adjustable, radius rod, left thread........ ... 1
97—2C 181436 BOLT, hex-hd., 1/2"—20 x 214" ... ... 2
97—2D 103323 WASHER, lock, mediam “A,” 1/2"................ 2
97—2E 240826 NUT, steel, 1/2” . . e 2
97—2F 564625 SPACER, radius rod, adjustable ... 1
973 53060 SHACKLE, spring, outer, assembly. ... ... ... 4
97—3A 109462 FITTING, alemite, 1/8”"—90° angle .. . e, 8
97—3B 563961 BOLT, spring shackle ... ... ... 8
97—3C 563912 SHACKLE, spring, outer......... . .................... 4
97—3D 181410 BOLT, hex-hd., 1/2"—-20 x 214 " . ..., 8
97—3E 103028 NUT, hex., thick, 1/2”-—20 ... ... 8
97—2D 103323 WASHER, lock, medium “A,” 1/2” . ... 8
974 119258 NUT, slotted hex., 7/8” SAE ... . ... 8
97—5 103387 PIN, cotter, 1/8” x 1V5" . ... e, 12
97—6 560103 SEAT, U-bolt. .. ... .. .. 2
97—9 563825 SPINDLE, radius rod bolt ... ... ... ... .. N 4
97—10 119256 NUT, slotted hex., 5/8"—18 . ... s 4
97—12 563400 BUSHING, rubber, radius rod spindle. ............................. 8
97—13 563865 CHAIR, spring, 5/8” rise........ccccocecoiiivciiiiieeceeenn. 2
97—14 564518 CHAIR, auxiliary spring ... 2
97—15 560245 NUT, U-bolt, 17 .. e, 8
97—16 560836 PIN, dowel, 1/2” x 1” . . 4
97—117 103348 WASHER, flat, small, 1”7 ... ... 8
97—19 563965 PLATE, U-bolt, 314" spring ..., 2
9721 564270 RETAINER, rubber bushing, inner......... SRR 8
97122 563823 RETAINER, rubber bushing, outer........................... 8
97—23 563497 SCREW, spindle lock. ..............ccccoooiivmiieiiccreeeeeae 4
97—24 560402-A SHACKLE, spring, inner................ccoiiniin. 4
97—26 563824 SPINDLE, radius rod ... 4
97217 563839 SPRING, auxiliary ... ... 2
9728 505159 U-BOLT, 17, x 3V5" x 22”7 .. e, 4
97—29 564220 SPRING, main ..., 2
97—30 53033 HANGER, spring, left front, assembly (597105) ... 1
97—31 53034 HANGER, spring, right front, assembly (597106) .......... 1
9732 53035 HANGER, spring, rear, assembly (597108) .................... 2
9733 560750 BUSHING . ..o 4
97--34 563814 BRACKET, auxiliary spring.................cooooiiimiiin 4
104133 RIVET, rnd-hd., 1/2” x 134" e, 12
105514 RIVET, rnd-hd., 1/2" x 214" 28

141



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZPTZEA T2N/LZ0Z/AUd|pURY pY//:dny / (1ddOST) LWD ZT:9T €1-S0-£10Z UO pajelsauso



SPARE PARTS LIST

Underconstruction—
Trailer

Fig. &
Ref. No.
98—1
98—1A
98—2
98—3
98—4
98—5
98—5A
98—6
98—17
988
98—9
98—10
98—11
98—12
98—13

98—14
98—15

Part No.

53310

564633
147637
530087
564996
53318

564636
530088
563474
563903
119167
103325
103030
535700
51338

103323
100159

100091
103031
103332

UNDERCONSTRUCTION—TRAILER

(FIGURE 98)

Name Quantity

BEAM, trunnion rocker, w-BUSHING, assembly .
BUSHING, trunnion beam .. T
PIN, cotter, 1/4” 'x 3V4" . . . .
NUT, hex., castle, 2” SAE TR
WASHER, thrust, trunnion axle ... ... . . .
AXLE, trunnion, w/BUSHING, assembly.. .
BUSHING, trunnion axle ... . . o
NUT, hex., castle, 1Y5” SAE .. . ... .. ... .
SHAFT, trunnion........................................ ... .
*BRACKET, trunnion shaft ... ... .. . ... ..
BOLT, hex-hd., 5/8—18 x 5%" ... . ...
WASHER, lock, reg., 5/8” ..o .
NUT, hex., 5/8"—1X8....... oo e
CYLINDER, brake, assembly (See Figure 77) ... ...

CARRIER, brake cylinder, w/welded parts attached,
assembly ... . ... . . . .

WASHER, lock, reg., 1/2”..... ... .. ...
BOLT, hex-hd., 1/2"—13 x 14" . ... ... ...

*attaching trunnion shaft brackets to frame

BOLT, hex-hd., 3/4"--16 x 215" ... .
NUT, hex., 3/4”—16................. oo
WASHER, lock, reg., 3/4”.. ...

2

N N OO 0 B

- N NN

143



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥2€eqQ 1oN/L20Z/3ud|puey’|py//:d1y / LIND TT:9T €1-G0-ET0Z UO pajelausds



Wheels, Hubs and Drums—
SPARE PARTS LIST Converter Gear

WHEELS, HUBS AND DRUMS—CONVERTER GEAR

(FIGURE 99)
Fig. & v
Ref.No. PartNo. Name Quantity

99—1 530057 CAP, hub.......... 2
992 100145 BOLT, hex-hd.. 7/16"—14 x 3/4"...... ... . ... 8
993 103322 WASHER, lock, medium, 7/16”........... .. . ... .. 8
99—4 532588 HUB, wheel ... ... ... ... .. 2
995 534757 CUP, bearing, outer (5521) ... ... .. . 2
99—6 534759 CUP, bearing, inner (5720) ... .. . . 2
997 536078 NUT, double cap, inner, left (BW43809) e 10
99—8 536079 NUT. double cap, inner, right (BW-43808) .................... 10
99--9 536080 NUT, double cap, outer, left (BW43812) ... . 10
99—10 536081 NUT, double cap, outer, right (BW-43811) . .. 10
9911 536076 STUD, Budd, left (BW-6857) ... ... ... .. 10
99—12 536077 STUD, Budd, right (BW-6856) ... ... ... SRR 10
9913 103031 NUT, hex., 3/4"—16 . ... .. .. . 20
99—-14 103326 WASHER, lock, medium, 3/4” ... ... . ... .. .. .. 20
9915 535831 DRUM, brake, 16” x 6”.................cccooiiii i e, 2
99—16 536075 WHEEL, Budd (BW45530) ... ... 4

675458 TIRE (12.00 x 20) 10 ply (Conform with Federal Speri-
fication ZZ-T-381) ... *4

675459 TUBE (for 12.00 x 20 tires) mud and snow grip tread

(Conform with Federal Specification ZZ.T-721)
(TR-T8E-12) . 4
675460 FLAP (for 12.00 x 20 tires) ... ... 4
675980 EXTENSION, tire tube valve (SV-6284) .. ... . ... .. . . 2



Original from
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORMIA

Digitized by GL‘}L]S[E

91b00bh-pd#asn ssadde/6103sninyiey mmm//:diy / paznibip-916009 ‘urewoq dlqnd
YZY1¥PTEeq 1oN/L20Z/3u 3 |puey’|py//:d1y / LIND 0T:9T €T-G0-ET0Z UO pajelauds



W heels, Hubs and Drums—
SPARE PARTS LIST Trailer

WHEELS, HUBS AND DRUMS—TRAILER
(FIGURE 100)

Fig. & .

Ref.No.  Part No. Name Quantity
100—1 532999 HUB, wheel.......... ... ... . 8
100—2 534757 CUP, bearing, outer (TIM-5521) ... 8
100—3 534758 CUP, bearing, inner (TIM-5720) ~ ... ... .. .. ... .. 8
100—4 536078 NUT, double, wheel, left, inner (BW-43809) ... . 24
100—5 536079 NUT, double, wheel, right, inner (BW-43808) ... . .24
100—6 536080 NUT, double, wheel, left, outer (BW-43812) ... .. . 24
100—7 536081 NUT, double, wheel, right, outer (BW43811) . ... 24
100—8 536290 STUD, left (BW-13989E) ... ... ... .. 24
100—9 536291 STUD, right (BW-13988E) .........................cc... .o 24

© 100—10 103031 NUT, jam, hex., 3/4"—16........ ... ... ... .. .. 48
100—11 103326 WASHER, lock, medium, 1/4” ... .. ... .. .. ... 48
100—12 534746 BEARING, outer (TIM-5565) .. ... ... ... .. . .. ... 8
100—13 534747 BEARING, inner (TIM-5752) ... .. ... 8
100—14 530368 RING, compression.... ... 8
100—15 530370 WASHER, felt, axle.......................................... 8
100—16 534996 COLLAR, dust, axle........................... ... ... 8
100—17 534591 PIN, dowel . ... ... ... ... ... ... 8
100—18 532920 CAP, hub.. ... .8
100—19 102926 SCREW, set, sq-hd., cone pomt .................. . 8
100—20 109084 NUT, jam, hex., 1/4"—20..... ... ... 8
100—21 535832 DRUM, brake, 16” x 6” ... ... . ... ... ... ... 8
100—22 103331 WASHER, lock, heavy, 5/8” ... ... .. ... .. 48
100—23 103030 NUT, hex., 5/8"—18 ... ... .. .. ... 48
100--24 535381 SCREW, machine, flat-hd., 5/8"—18 x 2V 48
100—25 53318 AXLE, trunnion, assembly (565161) (See Figure 98) 4
100—26 530088 NUT, axle, slotted, 1Y5” .. ... 8
100—27 103425 PIN, cotter, 1/4” x 234" ... e, 8
100—28 530085 WASHER, dee ... el 8
100—29 536452 WHEEL, (MW-82161) ... ... .. ... 16
100—30 RING, locking, wheel side—included with wheel ........ 16

100—31 675056 TIRE, 7.50 x 20—8 ply, heavy duty, mud and snow
grip tread, truck-bus balloon type (Fed. Spec. ZZ-

To88L) oo 16
100—32 675057 TUBE, 750 x 20, heavy duty (Fed. Spec. ZZ-T-721)

(TRATTE12) e, 16
100—33 675853 FLAP, for 7.50 x 20 tire ..................ccocoooiiveiiiie 16

147



NUMERICAL PARTS PRICE INDEX

Part

No.

50121
50174
50667

50668 ...

51200
51220
51240
51262
51310

51338
51469
51471
51472
51473
51474
51475
51476
51478
51480
51484

51485 ...

3149¢
51493
52066
52067
52097
52110
52112
52872
53033
33034
53035
53060
53149
53157
53310
53318
53779
531782
53794

53796 .

53797
33798
54517

54887 .

54961
54963
54964
54972
54973
54914
54975
54976
54917

148

List
Price

275.85

.......... 27.30

10.40
85

Page
No.
137
129,137
113

113

101
101,103
101, 103
101,103
117,121
123
107, 143
105

99

99

99

97

97
97,107
103

107

97

97

105

105

115

115

115

115

115

126

141

141

141

141

141

141

143
143, 147
129

131

135

135

135

135
121,123
121,123
115

121

121

123

123

123

123

123
121,123

Part List

No. Price
54978 . ... 2.70
54979 ... .. 12.05
54980 ... ... 1.65
54981 .. .. 1.80
55053 ... ...
55073 ......... 18.19
55074 .......... 92.16
55084 ... ..
56040 .......... 1.60
56151 ... 14.60
56161 ... 33.10
56436 .......... J5
57005 ... 240
57006 .......... 1.50
57007 ... 3.10
57064 ... 9.80
100014 ... 02
100015 ... 02
100026 ........ 02
100027 ........ 02
100030 ........ 02
100031 ........ 03
100051 .. ... 04
100052 ..... .. .04
100053 ........ 05
100055 ........ 06
100059 ... .09
100080 ........ 10
100083 ........ 15
100091 ... . A3
100134 ... .02
100145 .. ... 03
100158 ... .03
100159 ... 03
100162 ... .05
102634 ... ... 01
102635 ... 02
102637 ... 02
102926 ... .04
103024 ... .01
103025 ... 01
103026 ........ 02
103028 ... .. .02

Page
No.
123

123

123

123

125

125

125
125

121
139
139

131

99

97

97

103

105

126

107

107

129
101,103
137
129,137
125
97,125
99

113
131,135
113

143
107,129
137

145

129
107,143
113
121,124
101,103
131
97,147
97,105
113,121
124,131
105
101,103
107,129
137

97, 99
101,103
105,113
125,129
135,137
141

Part List  Page
No. Price  No.
103030 ... .03 113,131
135,143
147
103031 ... 05 97,101
103,143
145, 147
103128 ... 03 121,124
103319 ........ 20 per c 97
101, 103,
105.113
121,124
131
103320 ... 01 105,121
124,126
129,137
103321 ... .01 101, 103
107,129
137
103322 ... 01 145
103323 ... 01 97, 99
101,103
105,107
113,125
129,135
137,141
143
103325 ... .02 113,131
135,143
103326 ... .01 101,103
145, 147
103331 ... .01 147
103332 ... 022 143
103341 ... 01 137
103343 ... 01 105
103346 ........ 025 97,141
103362 ... 10 per ¢
121,124
103385 ... 15 per ¢ 97
101, 103
105,107
129,137
103388 ........ 20 perc
113,115
103387 ... .20 per ¢ 99
107,141
103389 ........ 005 126
103397 ... .20 per c 97
103411 ... 01 97,113
103415 ... 01 126
103422 ... 007 135
103425 ... 01 93,147
103426 . ... 02 126
103498 . ... 043 97,105
107
103867 ........ 08 107



NUMERICAL PARTS PRICE INDEX

Part
No.

104039 ...

104044 ...
104131 ...
106268 ... v
106275 ...
106329 ...
106653 ...
106972 ...
106973 ... ...
109084 ........
109461 ... .

109462 ...
109893 ........
110094 ...
110438 ...
111595 ...
113782 ...
114687 ...
115259 ...
117051 ...
117983 ...
119167 ...
119254 ...
119256 ........
119258 ........
119260 ........
119931 ...
120063 ...... :
120217 ...
120375 ...
120380 ........
120614 ........
120622 ...
120911 ...
121841 ...
132768 ...
132915 ...
133043 ... .
133046 ...
134551 ...
138070 ...
138145 ...

142834 ...
144247 ...
144260 .. ...
144601 .. ..
144754 .. .
145019 ... ..
147637 ...

181436 ...... :
181440 . . ..
240826 ...

List  Page
Price No.
30 97, 99
105
25 97, 99
02 125, 141
.03 101,103
02 121,124
02 113
.03 121,123
.01 101,103
.01 129,137
.01 147
03 97,101
103,107
115,129
.05 137,141
14 115
Jd1 131
014 115
.04 129
05 131
.06 101,103
10 135
.02 105
.08 99
18 143
03 129,137
05 113,141
.10 141
31 115
14 105,107
J5 105
01 121,124
.007121,124
.02 121,124
01 121,124
.004 124
.09 105
.004 124
01 124
.007121,124
01 121,124
014 124
.02 121,124
05 115
018 97
20 107
1.00 97
.65 97
.06 107
005 107
27 126
.02 143
06 141
07 141
.06 141

Part
No.

240918 ...
320487 ...
320488 ... .
320493 ..

320518 . .

320559 . .
320588 ...
320592 ...

320593 . ..

320624 . ..
320625 ... ..
320657 ...
320658 ... ..
320704 ...
500400 .......
530057 ...
530085 ........
530086 ........
530087 ... ..
530088 . ...
530135 ...
530368 .......
530370 ...
532146 ... ..
532147 ...

532588 ...
532633 ...
532827 ...
532866 ... ..
532894 ...
532920 .. .
532977 ...
532999 ...
533066 ... A
533368 . ..
533677 ...
533967 ...
533974 ...
533975 ...
533979
533980 ...
534014 ...
534079 ..
534212 ...

534434 ...
534502 ...
534533 ...
534591 ...
534725 ...
534730 ...
534731 ...

List
Price
15
1.15
1.55
.05
1.75
022
018
4.70

4.70

18

15

013
1.80
1.50

Page
No.
135
119,123
118,123
121,123
121,123
121,123
121,123
119,121
123
119,121
123
119,123
119,123
123
121,123
121
113
145
147
93
93, 143
143, 147
101, 103
93, 147
93, 147
97
97,105
113,131
145

129,137

107
101, 103
107
147
105
147
101,103
101
97
101
101, 103
101, 103
101,103
101, 103
101,103
101, 103
97, 99
107
107
93
105,107
93, 147
101,103
101,103
101,103

Part
No.
534732

534746
534747

334748 . .
334749 . .
534757 .

534758

534759 .
534800

534996
334997
535017

535018 ... .

535019
535027

535028 ...

535101

535102 ...

535300
535301
535302
535303
535304
535306
535308
535309
535310

535312

535348

535381 ...
335700 ........
535704 . .
535705 ...

535729 ...
535730 .. .
535736 ...

535738

535772 ...

535773
535831

535832
535910 .

535927

536075 ...

536076
536077
536078
536079

536080 .. ...

536081
536108
536110
536111
336213
536214

List

Price

02

. 943
.. 1349
9.43
15.60
7.31
8.94
9.91
10
215
........ 2.90
..... .65
.04
.0
....... 05
.05
........ 9.90
9.90

...... 20
e 19.60
........ 3.15
........ .09
....... 1.80
........ 1.10

Page
No.
101, 103
147

147

93

93

145, 147
147

145

97

147

93
101,103
101,103
101,103
101,103
101, 103
101

101
105,107

107

107

107

107

107

103,105

105

105

107
101, 103

147

107, 143

105

105

99,107
97

107

107
101,103
101,103
145

147

107
101, 103
145

145

145

145, 147
145, 147
145, 147
145, 147
107

107

97

107
105,107

149



NUMERICAL PARTS PRICE INDEX

Part
No.

536230
536231
536232
236241
536242

536245
536251 .
536262

536281

336285 ...

536290
536291

5363078
536325 .

536326
5363217

536328

336329

536331 ..
536332 .

536393
536452

560103 .. .

560245

560402-A ...

560503
560750
560836
563400
563474
563497
563784
563814
563823
563824
563825

563839 .

563865

563903 ...

563912

563961 ...
563965 ...
564220 ... ..
364270 . .

564518
564621
564622
564625
564633

564636 ...
564996 .. .
565159 ... ..
590284 ...
595255 .

599591

150

List
Price
6.75
8.05
3.56
8.15
8.15
3.60
1.20
1.05
3.55
4.80
40
44
1.17
3.75
1.80
.60
d5
1.15
.60
1.00
.60

16,55

1.15
15
70

23.35
05

Puge
No.

97
97
97
103
103
97
107
97
105
105
147
147
99
97
97
99
917
917
97
97
101
147
141
141
141
115

- 141

91,

141
141
143
141
129
141
141
141
141
141
141
143
141
141
141
141
141
141
141
141
141
143
143
143
141
125
115
115

Part List
No. Price
599809 35
599956 ... 1.75
599996 . 18.80
600001 . 830
600002 ... 8.30
600039 ... 2.65
600259 ........ 1.66
600356 ........ 80
600459 ... 137
600730 ........ 8.05
600766 ........ 15
600874 ... 85
600990 ... 1.15
601071 ........ 42.75
630020 .. ... .20
630027 ... 25
630028 ....... 25
630070 ........ 2.20
630084 ... A5
630092 ... ...
630298 ... .05
630457 ... .15
630568 ... 2.35
630569 ... 2.25
630570 ........ 4.60
630572 ... 4.10
630573 ... 15
. 630574 ... 1.65
. 630575 ... 1.35
630576 ........ 1.60
630579 ........ 55
630580 ........ 70
630583 ... 4.90
630589 ... ... 05
630621 ... 3.75
630663 ... .. 05
630838 .. ... . .02
630986 ... 4.40
631174 ... - 1.10
631667 ... . .60
631869 ........ .85
631933 ... 3.95
631937 ... 1.25
631938 ... 3.95
631939 . . 3.85
631940 ... 34.80
631944 .. 25
631961 ........ 31.35
631962 .. ... 1.75
631978 ........ 2.85
631979 . 20.40
631980 .. ... 2.90

Page
No.
115

115

115

115

115

115

125

123

125

115

121

115

125

115
129,137
97,129
137
97,137
129,137
99

137
97,129
137

129
129, 1317
129,137
129,137
137
129,137
129,137
129,137

129,137

137

129

129
129,137
131
129,137
99,129
137

129

131

129

129

129

129

129

131

131

131

135
135,139
135

135

135

Part
No.

631984 .
631985 .. .
631986 . . ..
631987 ...
650009 .......
650014 .
650058 ........
650070 ........
650070-A . ..
650114 ...
650115 ...
650116 ........
650118 ...
650155 ...
650162 ........
650282 ........
650561 ........
650566 ........
650584 ... ..
650592 ........
651305 .......
674732 ...
675022 ........
675056 ........
675057 ...
675059 ........
675060 ........
675063 .......
675101 ...
675128 ........
675164 ...
675165 ...
675209 .. ..
675458 . ...
675459 ...
675460 ........
675503 ........
675724 ...
675727 ...
675853 ...
675932 ........
675980 ...
676275 ........
676276 ........
676277 ...
676278 ........
676279 ...
676321 ...
690006 .......
690007 .. ..
690008
690085 . .
Stk#1041
Stk #1042
Stk #1043

List  Page
Price  No.
440 135
2.20 135
2.81 137
1.15 135
05 113
145 113
10 113
.01 113
.02 113
.10 113
10 113
10 113
15 113
1.05 113
.05 113
20 113
7045 113
.60 113
.60 113
10 113
5.75 125
02 121
50 123
........ 147
........ 147
J5 121,123
.65 121,123
55 121,123
3.65 121
2.15 139
1.70 139
45 139
3.95 123
...... 145
....... 145
....... 145
a5 115
18 121
4.30 123
. 147
31.35 139
15 145
3.02 139
.60 139
1.75 139
.80 139
4.05 139
2.50 139
.70 121,123
02 121,123
J0 121,123
45 121,123

.15 per ft. 105
.20 per f1.107
.04 per ft. 105



NUMERICAL PARTS PRICE INDEX

119 .

Part List  Page
No. Price No.
Stk#1044 .05 per ft. 107
No.55 ... 07 119
ATES9 ... 45 126
ATE-1012 17.50 126
ATE-1022 3.60 126
ATE-103-3 130 126
ATE-104 .. 210 126
ATE-105 .. 2.00 126
ATE-106 ... .15 126
ATE-107 ... 30 126
ATE-108 ... 20 126
ATE-109 ... .80 126
CB-9212 ... 1.70 119
CB-9218 ... 1.50 119
CB-9225 ... 1.80 119
CB9231 .. .70 119
CB-9232 ... .70 119
CB9233 .. 05 119

CB-9234 ... 1.60

HW-12-1 ... 540 133
HW.122 ... 1.80 133
HW.123 ... 3.24 133
HW.124 . 2.16 133
HW.124A 3.96 133
HW.125 ... 90 133
HW-12.7... .18 133
HW.12.8 ... .60 133
HW.12.9 .. .12 133
HW.12.10 06 133
HW.12.11 1.80 133
HW.12.11A 33.10 133
HW.12.12 2 133
HW.12-13B 30 133
HW-12.14 1.50 133
HW-12.15D .54 133
HW.12-16 06 133
HW-12-17 54 133
HW-12-18 06 133
HW.12:20 .60 133
HW.12.21 1.50 133
HW.12.22 06 133
HW.12.23A .03 133
HW.12.33 .06 133
KD-1135 .. . .. 119
KD-1996 ... .05 119
KD-2878 ... .05 119
KD-4393 .. .25 119

ATE —Austin Trailer Equipmem Company, Muskegon, Michigan.

Part
No.

KD-4684 ...

KD-5140

KD-6777 ...
KD-7136 ...
KD-8013 ...
KD-8014 ...
KD-9526 ...

WAB-

200001 ...

WAB-

200029 ...

WAB-

200054 ...

WAB-

201318 ...

WAB-

201687 ...

WAB-

202690 ...

WAB-

202691 ...

WAB-

202692 ...

WAB-

202693 ...

WAB-

202695 ...

WAB-

202696 ...

WAB-.

202697 ...

WAB-

202698 ...

WAB-

202699 ...

WAB-

202735 ...

WAB-

202736 ...

WAB-

202737 ...

WAB-

202738 ...

WAB-

202741 ..

WAB-

202743 ...

List  Page
Price No.
08 119
........... 119
05 119
.08 118,119
.80 119
.80 119
20 119
2.50 94
J1 109
Jo 95
.005 94, 95
40 94
45 108
1.75 109
(i} 108
2.15 108
35 109
30 109
30 109
.65 109
15 108
15 109
25 109
15 109
30 109
.55 109
25 109

Part
No.

WAB-

202744 ...

WAB-

202746 ...

WAB-

202747 ...

WAB-

202869 ...

WAB-

202880 ...

WAB-.

202951 ...

WAB-

202982 ...

WAB-

203016 ...

WAB-

203019 ...

WAB-

203145 ...

WAB-

203151 ...

WAB-

203156 ...

WAB-
203172
WAB-

203173 ...

WAB-

203227 ...

WAB.

203379 ...

WAB-

203388 ...

WAB-

203575 ...

WAB-

204055 ...

WAB-

204056 ...

WAB-

204145 ...

WAB-

204568 ...

WAB-

204650 ...

WAB-

204651 ...

CB —Corcoran-Brown Lamp Company, Cincinnati, Ohio.
HW —Hein-Werner Motor Parts Corporation, Waukesha, Wisconsin.
KD —K-D Lamp Company, Cincinnati, Ohio.
WAB—Bendix-Westinghouse Automotive Air Brake Company, Elyria, Ohio.

List
Price

15
6.95
15
25
1.75
25
005

07
02
03
145
10
03
1.00
20
03
8.75
130

25

Page
No.

109
109
109
109
94
9%
109
109
95
94
94
9%
94
9%
109
109
109
95
109
109
95
109
109

109

151



NUMERICAL PARTS PRICE INDEX

Part List  Page Part List  Page Part List  Page
No. Price No. No. Price No. No. Price No.
WAB. WAB- WAB-
205129 ... 245 94 213387 11 109 220829 . 26.95 109
WAB. WAB- WAB-
205622 .. .90 95 213530 . .25 110 220930 . 15.50 95
WAB- WAB. WAB-
210897 .. .05 110 213541 1.75 95 220931 .. 6.90 95
WAB- WAB- WAB-
211367 ... .15 109 213543 s 95 221022 .. 19.60 110
WAB- WAB- WAB.
211537 ... .30 109 213549 1.00 95 221053 .. 2.50 110
WAB- WAB. WAB-PC.
211538 ... .50 109 213533 .04 95 220929 . 32.40 95
WAB- WAB- WEB-
211539 .. 35 109 213560 . .20 95 3528 40 117
WAB. wap T ssam :

WEB-
Wilé?“ w10 Wﬁ;’f&” 15 % 11935B .. 40 117
011542 .. 20 109 214042 2.85 95  WEB-
WAB- WAB. 20102 ...... .66 117
211595 ... .40 109 214043 .. 115 95 WEB-
"W AB- WAB- 110006 ... .02 117
212135 ... .90 109 214044 .. 18 95 WEB-
WAB- WAB- 110110 ...  .005 117
212294 ... .40 94 214169 . 9.90 110 WEB-
WAB- WAB- 110242 .. .05 117
212295 . .50 94 214171 .. 125 110 WEB-
WAB- WAB- 110243 .. .06 117
212309 . .08 95 214172 . 3.60 110 WEB-
WAB- WAB- 110247 .. .04 117
212369 .. 05 95 214173 . 28 110 WEB-
WAB- WAB- 110334 .01 117
212387 .. .02 95 214174 .35 110 WEB-
WAB- WAB- 10335 02 117
213224 . .03 109 215204 . 17.90 109 WEB.
WAB- WAB- 110346 007 117
213225 210 - 109 216071 . 13.20 [ ’
WAB- WAB- 110417 15 117
213226 . 15 109 220304 3.50 109 S
WAB- WAB- WEB-
213227 . 16 109 220305 . 5.00 109 110477-4 02 117
WAB- WAB- WEB-
213228 ... .15 109 220353 .. 48.50 108 110634 . .18 17
WAB- WAB- WEB-
213229 ... .05 109 220702 . 18.00 94 110638 ... .02 117
WAB- ~ WAB- WEB-
213230 .. .40 109 220707 . ... 94 110589 .04 117

WAB—Bendix-Westinghouse Automotive Air Brake Company, Elyria, Ohio.
WEB —Warner Electri¢ Brake Mfg. Company, Beloit, Wisconsin.

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE O—1945

152



